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CENTRAL ADMINI&TRATIVE TRiBUNAL GUWAHATI BENCH.
‘ ~ 0.A.No 149 of 2005.

" DATE OF DECISION: 22.06.2005

E’ R _
- Shri Anandafﬁumar; Sarkar APPLICANT(S)
Mr. S. Ali, Sr. Advocate, Ms. 5.S. Alij, ADVOCATE FOR THE
' ' S APPLICANT(S)
- VERSUS - . o L :
U.0.L & Ors. " RESPONDENT(S)

Mr. M.U. Ahmed, AddLC.GS.C - ADVOCATE FOR THE * »

RESPONDENT(S).

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE CHATRMAN.

THE HON'BLE MR. K.V.PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER.

. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the
judgn'ient?>

2. To be referréd to the Reportér or not? -

Whethet their Lordshlps wish to see the fair copy of the
Judgment'> f

. Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Bc—gnches? )

rjuidgmenit deiii}eréd,h’yHon'ble Vice-Chairman. | _ - @ |
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By Mr. S. Al.i,‘Sénioi* Advocate, Ms. S.S.»A}i, Advocate.

CE‘\fTRAL ADMNES‘TRATIVE TRIBUNAL :
GUWAHATI BENCH

| Original Applicatmn No. 149/200-5 -
Date of order : This the 22”‘1 day ofjune 2005 |

The Hon’h e er]ustxoe G. Slvarajan Vice-Chairman.

~The Hon ‘ble Sr; K.V. Prahladan, Admnnstratxve Member.

-«

Sri Anarxda Rumat ‘Sarkar

Son of late Makhan Lal Sarkar
Senior Private Secretary to the
Chief Postmaster General, .

North East Circle, thllong 793 001 :
... Applicant

- Versus -

1. .- The Union of India, represented by the
- Secretary to the Government of India, '
Ministry of Communications & Information Technology
Department of Posts, Dak Bhavan, S8ansad Marg,
New De}hx -1. ,

2. Chlef Posi:master General,
North:east Circle '
" Shillong - 79’~’ 001..

3. Dkfectoz -of Postal Services (HQ) :
North-East Circle, - | ‘ o
Shillong - 793 001. : : . -

By Mr. M.U. Ahmed, Addl. C.G.S.C.

" ORDER

SIVARAIAN. I. (V.C))

| The applicant is a Senior Private Secretary in the Ofﬁce of
the Chief Postmabter General, N.E. Circle, Shilleng. He had availed

various  advances - 1. House Building Advance Rs. 4, 8'7 500/ 2.

,Motcn Car Advance Rs. 1, 50 ,000/-, 3. Persona} Cornpubel Advance Rs.
74,950/ and 4 Scooter AdvanCe Rs. 30 000/ sinee 2001. Recoveries

M



are heing veffeéted from the. ‘sélary of the  applicant mwafds'
install;nen:ts mlxde;l, tﬁe aforesaid édvances without defa\tiit. The
applieént absented fr*ofn duty from his office from 04.03.2()05 and he
joined duty only on ()5..04.2005 m the Office of the Director of Postal
Services (Hq), NE Circle Shilleng. As éile applicant absented from
duty wit‘hout'léévet the period - from 04.03.2005 to 20.03.2005 was

. treated ésdieé non a’siger communication dated 23.03.2003 issued by

the Director of Postal Services {Hg), N.E. Circle, Shilleng. . The

applicant after jéi-n'ingl duty, it is stated, filed an appeal to the Chief

Post Master Gen'eral..N.E. Circle, Sﬁiilong for treating the period of!
absence’ as Earned Leave instead of dles non. While so, the Accounts
Ofﬁcet (Accounts) on behaif of the Chief Postmaster Generai had
xssued a commumcatxon dated 20. 03 2005 (Annexure 5) Statmg that
the apphr‘ant dld not’ adhere to the Rules and Regulatlon:, for the:

grant of ear her mentioned four loans. The apphuant was directed m ,

refund the advances as detailed in the sasd letter immediately. It was
also stated therein that unless fthe amounts are refunded ‘as
 directed thfé amount* will be r-ééovered from the salary of the -
app}ica;it effective ft‘rom 01.04.2005 éiioéviﬁg Rs. 1/—? peramdnth‘ till the )
.c‘}mpietion-'éf the :’recovery, The Ad'ietails ar;e. elsd fu:nished, The

“applicant then :filed - OA. No. 12172005 before this'Tribunél‘ which |

was disposed of at the admission stage itself by order dated

31.05.2005. Thé -~applicant was . directed to . make ‘' proper

representatlon w;th 1egald to var;om reliefs sought for in the

application before the 2“"i respondent therein and the 2™ respondent

was dire_cte‘d to consider the representation and. pass .appropriate 1:

orders within the time frame. Pursuant to the said direction the

| applicant made a détailed represénta:tion dated 03.06.2005 {Annexure

2
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~ 14) and the 2™ respondent disposed of the said representation by
order dated '14.06;2-905 (Annéxure - 13). The applicant chaliénges the

orde:'s'vd‘éi‘:ed 08‘,03;2605 (Annexure - 1), 23.03.2003 (Annexure - 2),

29.03.2005 (Annexure - 5) and also 14.06.2005 (Annexure - 13) in this

apphcatmn The apphcant has alm prayed for direction to the
respendents to refund the salary for the montb of Apul and May,

2005.

2. - W:‘e %avg hear&, hrilj.’ S.-'Aii, iearged Seniof counsel for the
applicant and also Mr. M.U. Ahrﬁed, leamed 'Addi.' C.G.S5.C. for the
respondents Havmg considered the entire facts and circumstances of
the case, we are of the view that this apphcahon can be dxsposed of

at the admission stage ;tse}f.

3. L Thé a;ﬁ{)lirant as'alreadsr noted-“is Sf ?;:‘ivate Secretary
to the Chxef Postmaster General, N.E. (‘mle, S‘hillong He had availed
various a’dvances mentmned ear lier from the ofﬁce of the
respondents The sald advances at preaenﬁ: bmng nepaid in msi,alments
as per origmal stipulatmn Howeve; all of a sudden the respondentq
sought._to recover the entire advances outstanding in lump as per
ordei'é datéd' GS,Gé.EOGS’ and 20.03.2005 alleging .non comipliance of
the Rules and Regulatioﬂs for‘grant of the advances availed. When
the 'appvli;:ant had appmached this Tfibunél on the earlier occasion by
ﬁ}mg O A No. 1211’2005 ‘since all the factual deta;ls were not

available, we dnected the apphcant to make a representauon and the

-~

o 2nd reSpondent w‘as directed to dispose of the same. Now, 2™

»respondent had passed fhe order-dated 14.06.2005 on the

representahun-dated 03 06 ’7005 filed by the apphcant The 2°¢

respondent has Juetlﬁed the action by i xssumg the xmpugned mder
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resporident dxd.not consider all those explanations with reference to .

%

Y

4. - There “afetwo aspects for consideration. One regarding -

the absence from duty for the period 04.03.2005 to 20.03. 2005 ar’idI
thereafter upto 05 04 2005. The period of absence. from dutsr for the

per‘iod 04 03 2005- to 20 03.2005 has been treated by‘ the Director of

Postal Servxces as- d!es non’ under Rule 62, Postal Manual Ve. Il1. For
the remammg perxod it is not clear as to whether leave has been
sanctloned ‘we are not concemed. Thouah the applicant had filed an
appeai agamst treatment of the pemod of dies non, the aame 1a

mamtamed by the 2“" respondent stating that 1Hness was a self

mfhcted one by excessive consumption of alcohol during day time and

after office hours Varxous other cxrcumstances are also stated in the

impugned order dated 14.06.2005 for treat:mg the said period as dies
non. The appilcant wants the Said period to be l:reated as Earned

Leave.

t
t

5. The second aspect is with regard to recovery of various

advances in lump W’thh Lesulted in Rs. 1/- being paid every month
towards t‘he sal‘ary On this aspect of the matter, as already noted,
the respondents’ case is that Rules and Regulations under wh:(,h the
agdvances. were ,granted is not comphed with. Accor dmg to the
applicant the ccmdltion is to repay the amount in- mstalments Though

the appl}cant sought to expiam the alleged non comphance, the 2“d

the factual detads We find that only reference is made in regard to
the Motor Car advance An amount of Rs. 1,50,000/- had been granted
to the apphcant as. pe1 order dated 07.02.2005 and the amount, had

also been paxd on. that day. The apphcant admlttedly did not purchase

the car. Accordmg'to_hlm, with the amount of loan he cannot purchase"

¥
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'a new car and tried to purchase 2% hand car, which according to the

‘applicant, had been intimated to the higher authority. We are prima

facie satisﬁed about the way in which the explanatmns of the
apphaant in regard to the foux advances are dealt with by the second
respondent. The respondents had sought to recover all the four

advances,grantéd to the a?plicént in lump by effecting recovery from

" the saiéry. If, as a matter of fact, the respondentfs wanted the entire

advances to Be recovered in Iump, they have necessari}y to intimate

the apphcant as to the non comphance of the Ru}es and Regulatxons in

_ regard to each of the advances and the apphcant shouid be afforded

an opportunity to show cause against the same. In this case letter

.

' dated 29.03.206;3 does not speak as to which are theru!es/éonditio'ns

thét.noﬁ comp}'ied with. In paragraph 1 it is stated that the four

advances were sanctloned with stipulation that ruies and

regulatxons would be strictly and scmupulously adhered to and

further Stateé “it appears fr om the office rewlds that srou have failed

‘to do SQ and the competent authority has ordered recovery of the

advances sgnctioned to you from time to time as noted in para-i-

'abc.ve along with penal interest.” This according to us is nct sufficient.
, Commg to i:he xmpugned order dated 14.06. 20()5 also as we have

already noted, there is no proper_ consideration of the detaris. stated in

the representation, Annexyre ~ 13,

6. o The dates of each loan are also relevant. Scooter advahce
was taken on 03.08.2001, House Building Advance‘ was taken on

28.08.2003, 22.10.2003 and 04.02.2004, Personal Computer advance

rwa.s takeh on 12.12.2002 and "Motor Car advance was'taken' on

0'7 02 2005 Except 1ega1dmg Motor Car advance which is in the

month of Febxuax v, 2005 if there was non cemphance of the rules

W
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and regulations  why no action was taken for recovery in.respect of
other three. advances earlier is not clear. Is there any special

circumstances for doing so all on a sudden has also to he consgidered.

7. What ever it may be, as a result of the deduction on :

account of "recov.ery' of a‘dvances in lump all on a sudden the applicant

gets only Rs. 1/- .b tpwards éalary_ every rﬁonth from April, 2005.

Provisions ef Sectiea 60 (1)(i) of the Code of Civil Pt'oce'dure provides

some pmtect[ons in regard to attachment of salary. As per the said

provision salary to the extent of first Rs. 400/- and 2/3 of the

remaining is not }iableﬁ to attachm_elnt in" execution of any decree

sought except a de:c'i‘e'e. for maintenance. As to whether therelis any

provisien in the sé_;.-{;icé rules of the'Department regardi'ng attaéh'ment”

or recovery of amou_nts from salary'simikac to section 60(1)(i) CPC is

also a relevant mattef,lto be considered bf,? the respondents. Taking

into account all the circumstances of the case, 'as alreadgf _oBserved,_

we d'isposiefcsf this a};piibation at the admission stage itself with the
following "direciiielﬁs;zj |

1. The 3:"’ Respondent uﬁth‘ Whom the applicant is presently :

Awo'rking. \}vii! issue a show cause notice containing all the

», details v- as to what are the Rules and Reguiat;ons of each-

of the four advances alleged to have not been comphed.

\with’) to the applicant and the applxcaat wxll be asked to.

ehow cei_iise against thefproposal to recover all the four-

advancesj '\k- House Building advance, Motor Car advance,

Personal Computer advance and Scooter advance within |

‘a bme frame If the apphcant furnishes his objectmns to

. the above with supportmg materials/ documents the 3rd

i A‘respondent'wﬂ} consider the same and pass appropmate.

g
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: ,'orders If the 3“’ respondent finds Lhat Rules and

"Regulatzons for earh of the advanres avasled by the
._ apphcant had not been comphed with which entails

actmn for recoverv of advances in iump, the 3¢

. iespondent betore takmg a decnsmn to recover ?he said

Personal Computer and Scooter ete.

advances from the saiary of the apphcant/ will also

| "con_sidér the Rules, Regulations and Executive orders, if

any, in regard to the maximum amountawhich can be

recovered by attachment or otherwise from the saiar},r of

' the apphcant and pass orders of recovery from the saiar}r‘ :

of the apphcant in accor dance with law. It does not mean
that the respondents have no other remedy if it is found
that the entire amounts of advances have to be recovered‘l

in lump. Certainly tﬁelx'eépondents can proceed agaiﬁst

assets o_f"the applicant namely House Building, Car,

‘ Regérding treatment of the period of ébsence'for ‘the .

period 04.032005 to till the date of joining, the

respondents will consider as to whether the said pei'iOdA

" can be treated as Earned Leave to his credit. Here we are

not Obhvmua of the t‘a@i‘uai details stai"ed in i:he order of

‘the Chief Postmaster General dated 14.06.2005. We dov

~not want to say anythmg about that in’ this proceedmg,

for, it is a matter fox the respondents A decxsxon in the-

matter as dn'ected heiemabove_ will be taken within a

' period of two months from the date of receipt of this

order. Recovery of the lump sum ordered in Annexures 1,
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dzrecbed heremabove and rommumcate to the apphcant
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INDEX

Sl.No. Particulars

1. Original spplication

Pages

"2.  Annexure-1 is the photo copy of

Memo No. sStaff/9-5/2001 dated 8th March,2005..

‘3.  2nnexure-1-1,1=2 & 1-3 are the phtocopies

of Postal Directorate letters.

4. MAnexure~2 is the photocopy of Memo
No. Staff/7-10/94 dated 23.3.2005,

5. annexure-3 is the photocopy of

Medical Ce;'tificate.

6. Annexures=4 & 4-1 are the
application for leave.

photocopies of

7. mnexure-5 is the photocopy of order
No.AP /27 /Misc=Recovery#2004-05 dated

29.3.2005,

8.  Annexure~6 is the photocopy of Pay
*  8Slip for the month of September, 2004.

9.  Amexure-7 & 7-=1 are the photocopies of
Pay Slips for the month of 2pril & May,2005.

10. Annexure-8 is the photocopy of Deed‘ef Sale,

1l. Annexure~9 is the photocopy of Mortgage Deed.

12, Annexure-lo is the photocopy of Certificate
issued by the Predhan, Gao Panchayat.

13. 2nnexure-11 is the photo

Purchase Bill.

copy of Computer

14. 2Annexure~l12 is the photocopy of the Jﬁagement
dated 31.5.2005 passed by the Hon'ble Central
AMdministrstive Tribunal Gauhati Bench at Gauhatd.

15. Annexure-13 is the photocopy of the Memorandum
dated 14.6.2005 issued by the Respondent No.2.

\6. A-qm)am-—ltr & hfi
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1.

2.

W9

SYNOPSIS

The applicant was initially appéinted as Stenographer
Grade~II1 and thereafter promoted to Stenographer Grade-II,
Stenographer~Grade=-I, Senior Personal Assistant and
thereafter promoted to Senior Privazte Secretary to the
Chief Postmaster General, North-East Circle, Shilleng.

The agpplicant was gr;hged advances/loans and recoveries
were made from the salary of the applicant regularly as
per terms and conditions of the advances/lcans. But Rl
rhym & reasons, the Chief Postmaster General, North-East
Circle, Shillong suddenly started recovery of the balance
amount of advances/loans on lump-sum along with Pengal
Interest with effect from Aprif;hiaas as a result of which
out of total salary Of Re.16,734/=, a sum of Rs.16,733/=
is being recovered leaving one rupee for the applicant

as salary with effect from 2pril, 2005. This is in violation
of the terms and conditions made before while sanctioning
the advances/loans to the applicant. Thus the order of
lump-sum recovery of the advances and thereafter making
payment of Re.l/~ (Rupee one) only per month as salary

to the spplicant with effect from 2pril, 2005 has created
great financial hardships on the part of the applicant

and not only that the eldest son of the applicant has
already stopped going school owing to th;s situation.
Being highly aggrieved by the above action, the applicant
filed 0.A. No.121 of 2005 on 30.5. 2005 before this Hon‘ble
Tribunal and the Hon'ble Tribunal disposed of O.A. No.121

of 2005 on 31.5.2005 with a direction to the applicant to submit

a representation addressed to the Chief Postmaster General
(Respondent No.2) within one week from 31.5.2005 and to
dispose of the same at the level of Respondent NO.2

within two weeks from 31.5.2005, Accordingly, the applicant
submitted a representation to the Respondent No.2 on
3.6.2005 enclosing a photocopy of the Judgement dated
31.5.2005 passed by the Hon‘bde Tribunal. The Respondent
No.2 also disposed of the representation of the applicant
and issued a Memorsndum on 14.6.2005. Being highly aggrieved‘
by and dissatisfied with the order dated 14.6.2005 passed
on the representation, the applicant filed this Original
Application before this Hon'ble Tribunal seeking justice.



AT GAUHATI

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GAUHATI BENCH i

0.Ae NO. |G OF 20095

(M application under Section 19 of the Central
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11‘3\)\_\\’),005 shri| Ananda Kumar Sarkar ees Applicant
PRt ‘ -Versug=

on of India & Ors. eve Respondents

1 PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICANT

shri 2nanda Kumar Sarkar, son of Late Makhan Lal
sarkar, Senior Private Secretary to the Chief Postmaster

General, North-East Circle, shillong-793 001.

2. PARTICULARS OF THE RESPONDENTS *

(1) Union of India represented by the Secretary to the
Government of quia. Ministry of Communications &
Information Technology, Department of Posts, Dak
Bhavan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110 001.

(2) Chief Postmaster General, North-East Circle,
Shillong~-793 001.
(3) Director Postal Services (HQ), North-East Circle,

shillong-793 001.

3. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDERS 2AGAINST WHICH THIS
APPLICATION IS M2DE

The following are the orders against which this
application has been filed :-~
(1) 2an exder dated 8th March, 2005 issued by the Asstt.
Director (staff), Office of the Chief Postmaster
General, North-East Circle, shillong=793 001 vide’
Memo No.Staff/9-~5/2001 attaching the applicant
with the Director Postal Services (HQ), North-East

Circle, shillong=793 001 (IMnexureél).

Contd..2/=
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(2) 2n order dated 23rd March, 2005 issued by the’

cf;v1114&

Director Postal Services (HQ), North-East Circle,
Shillong vide Memo No.Staff/7-10/94 imposing penalty
of 'Dies-Non' for the period from 4.3.2005 to 20.3.2005
for non-performance of duty ( annexure=2).

(3) An order dated 29.3.2005 issued by the Accounts
Officer (Accounts), Office of the Chief Postmaster
General, North=East Circle, Shillong-=793 001 vide

letter/order No.2AP/27 /Misc=Recovery/2004=05 deducting
advances on lump-sum along with Penal Interest fram
the total salary of the applicant to the tune of
R8+16,734 /- and tO pay Re.l/~ only per month teo ﬁhe
applicant with effect from 2pril, 2005.(2nnexure-5)

(4) An order dated 14.6.2005 passed by the Chief Postmaster
General, North=East Circle, sShillong vide Memorandum
No. Vig/LC-26/08 (CAT). (annexure- )

4, JURISDICTION

The applicant declares that the applicstion is within
the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Central 2dministrative Tribunal,
Gauhati Bench at Gauhati.

S. LIMITATION
The application is filed within the time limit as
prescribed under section 21 of the Central Administrative

Tribunal Act, 198S5.

6. FACTS OF THE CASE

6.1, " That the applicant was initially sppointed as
Stenographer-Grade-III on 30.3.1977 in the Department of Posts
& Telegraphs and posted in Nagaland Division.

6e2. That thereafter, the applicant was promoted to the
post of Stenographer Grade-II in 1983 with retrospective

effect from 1.4.1982 and posted in the Office of the Regional

Director Postal Services, Assam Region, Gauhati.

Contd. a'3/-
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Thereafter, he was promoted to the Senior Personal

Assistant to the Postmaster General, North-East Circle,

3
.%
'Shillong with effect from 4.4.1994 and thereafter again :%
promoted to the post of Senior Private Secretary to the

Chief Postmaster General, North-East Circke, Shillong i

with effect from 4.11.2001,

That now your applicant is working as Senior Private
Secretary (Gazetted) to the Chief Postmasterfééneral. Northe-
East Circle, Shillong on promotion withheffébi from
4.11.2001. But the Asstt. Director (Staff), Office of the
Chief Postmaster General, North~East Circle, Shillong vide
Memo No.Staff/9-5/2001.dated 8th March, 2005 attached the
applieént with the Director Postal Services (HQ), Office

of the Chief Postmaster General, North~East Circle, Shillong.
This order demoted the status of the applicant without
giving‘pridr notice to the aspplicant. Hence, it is illegal.
improper and lisble to be quashed. .

2nnexure~l is the photocopy of the order dated
8th- March, 2005 izsued by the Asstt. Director
{staff), Office of the Chief Postmaster Generak,
North-East Circle, Shillong attaching the ,
epplicant with the Director Postal Services (HQ),
North-East Circle, shillong-793 001.

That as per Postal Directorate, New Delhi letter No,31~12/
2001-PE-II dated 30.08.2001, the post of Senier Private

Secretary is attached to the post of Chief Postmaster
General (Higher Administrative Grade) only. As such the

“attachment ©f the gpplicant with the Director Postal

Services .(HQ) (Junior Administrative Grade) is a punishment
to the spplicant from the demotion of status point of view
and this order has been issued to the applicant without

any prior notice. Hence, this impugned order is liable to

Contdoo.4/-
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to be quashed. In this connection Annexure-l1-1, 1«2 and

1=-3 may kindly be perused.

6.5. That the Director Postal Services (HQ), Office of the Chief

A L{thLS

Postmaster General, North-East Circle, Shillong vide Memo
No.Staff/7-10/94 dated 23rd March, 2005 imposed penalty of <?
‘Dieg-Non® to the applicant for the period from 4.3.2005 <t;
to 20.3.2005 for non-performance of duty without issuing

any show-cause notice to the applicant. As such this ‘Dies-

Non'® order is illegal. improper and liabie to be quashed.

6.6, Further it is stated that the Z Director Postal Services(HQ),
North-East Cirele, shillong has no authority except the
Chief Postmaster General to pass such order of ‘Dies-Non*
as the applicant is attached to the Chief Postmaster
General, and hence the ‘*Dies-Non8 order is liable to be
get aside. |

Annexure-2 is the photocopy of ‘Dies-Non® order
dated 23rd March, 2005 issued by the Directer
Postal Services (HQ), N.E. Circle, Shillong.

6.7. That the Chief Postmaster General, North-East Circle,
shillong-Respondent No.2 fell in serious illness. He was
admitted in the Nazareth Hospital, shilliong on 3rd March,

2005 and was released from hospital on g8th March, 2005.

6.8. That it may be mentioned in this connection that from the
dste Of admission of the Chief Postmaster General ih the Nazareth
Hospital, shillong, your applicant was looking after him
in the hospital every day and all necessaXry steps were

taken by the applicant for early release of the Chief

Postmaster General from the said hospital.

6.9, That as stated above, the Chief Postmaster General, N.E.
circle, Shillong was released from Nazareth Hosgpitel,
shillong on 8th March, 2005, but dqg to misfortune, the
applicent alsc fell ih gserious illness with effect from
the 7th March of 2005. Your applicant was taking treatment

from a private doctor upto 20th March, 2005 informing the

cmtd. 005/""
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6.11.
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fact to the Director Postal Services (HQ), North-East
Circle, shillong over phone. But when the applicant
felt himself not cured after taking treatment from a
privste doctor upto 20.3.2005, he>admitted himself in
the Nazareth Hospital on 21.3.2005 and continued upteo
31.3.2005 aftermcon. The aspplicant was released from

the said hospitaly on 31.3.2005 afternoon.

Pr~onde e Lani s

Annexure~3 is the Medical Certificate (Relezse

Order) of the gpplicant issued by the Nazgzreth

Hospital, shillonge.
That it may be mentioned in this coﬁnection while the
applicant was taking treatment from the doctor fer
his illness before admission to the Nazareth Hospital,
the applicant wrote severezl letters addressed to the
Chief Postmaster General, NJE. Circie, shillong with
request to grant Eearmed Leave for 1S days with effect
from 7.3.2005, but unfortunately no leave was granted
to the applicant. This may also be stated that although
several applicatiohs were sent to the Chief Postmaster
General, N.E. Circle, Shillong requesting fer grant of
Eamed Leave for 15 days, but only one applicantion
has been found to have received by the Office of the
Chief Postmaster General.'N.E.-circle. shillong and
the same has been annexed to this application.

Anexure~4 & 4-1 are the photocoplies of the

application and forwarding letter of the leave

application received by the Office of the Chief

Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shilleng on
23.3.2005.

That an order dated 29.3.2005 issued by the Accounts
Officer (Accounts), Office of the Chief Postmaster
General, N.E. Circle, sShillong vide letter/order

No. AP /27/Misc~Recovery /2004-05 deducting advances on
lump-sum along with Penal Interest from the total

salery of the gpplicant under different heads and
showing payment of Re.l/- (Rupee one) only to the

applicant as salary with effect from 2pril, 2005.
Contd. . .6/-
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annexure~5 1s the photocopy of the letter/order

No. AP-27 /Misc-Recovery/2004=05 issued by the accounts
Officer (Accounts), Office of the Chief Postmaster
General, N.E. Circle, Shillong, deducting advances
on lump=-sum along with Penal Interest.

That your applicant was granted House Building Advance §
in response to his agpplication and a total sum ef | j§
Rs.4,87,500/~ was sanctioned and paid to the applicant

in three instalments with a condition that a sum of fé
R8. 3340/~ per month would be recovered from the monthly
salary of the applicant with effect from September, 2004. 2
Accordingly. authority started recovery @ Rs. 3340/- with <
effect from September, 2004 and continued as such upte
March, 2005. Thereafter, vide Annexure~5 authority started
recovery of the balance amount on lump-sum with effect

from April, 2005 @ RS.6891/"0

Annexure-6 ig the photocOpy of Pay Slip for the month
of : _....: September, 2004 in which Rs.3340/- hags been
shown as normal rate of instalment towards House
Building 2dvance.

Annexure~7 & 7-1 are the photo gopies of the Pay
Slips for the month of 2prid & May, 2005.

Tt may be mentioned that before sanction ¢f the House

| Building Advence, the applicant submitted agpplication

" along with Deed of Sale towards purchase of land and

after sanction of the amount, the applicant moitgageé .
the loan amount in the Office of the Sub-Registrar,
Sadar Sub-Division, Agartala. On submission of the
Mortgaged Deed, by the applicant, the firét instalment eof
the loan amount was released to the applicant, and then
the applicant started construction of a RCC building.
After reaching upto the plinth area of the construction,
the épplicant submitted a certificate to that effect
issued by the Pradhan, Paschim Gandhi Gram Gao Panchayat
which was countersigﬁed by the Asstt. supdt. of Post
Offices (HQ), Office of the ;ga_rtala Division, Agartale.

contd...7/=



>‘ o Onfaa} receipt of the above said certificate, the Chief , QE%'
| : POStmaster General N.E. Circle released the- seccnd instal- : =
ment of the loen amount and finally, an additlonal'amount : "é
_ Rs.?S)Ooo/il(éupees seventy five thousand) only was also - 4€§

- sanctioned by the present Chief Postmaster General on the“
. o
basis of the application submitted by the applicant and on ‘°é
tne plea that estimated cost became less due to rise of

the_cost of materials.. ;i'
Annexure-8 is the photOcopg of: the Deed of
Sale towards purchase of land.

Annexure-9 is the photocopy of- the Mortgage

Deede in respect of ‘the ‘loan amount ‘sancticned.

' Annexure~10 is the photocopy of the Cbrtificate
issued by the Pradan, Gao Panchayat counter-
.signed by the Asstt. snpdt. of P.Os (HQ).

6.13.That your applicant was sanctioned a sum of Rs.74 +500 /= )
’ being Computer AMvance with a condition that a sum of Rs.SOO/L

per month woulé be recovered from applicant 's salary with
effect £ rom January. 2003 as the advance was pald to the
applicant in ‘the month -of December. 2002. The" authori;y

t: continued recovery @ Rs.SOO/% per month upto March, 20051

- and thereafter ordered recovery of the balance on lump-sum A-

@ Rs.2711/¥ with.effect from'anril. 2005 vide Annexure¥7
and 7-1 ibid. It may be mentioned here that the applicant
on receipt of the said advance purchased Personal Computer
on 15-;2,2002, the Purchase Bill .- has been.annexed‘to
this application. ‘ - | .

N

Annexure-11 'is the photocopy of the Purchase . .
Bill towards purchase of the Personal Computer.

‘ 6.14. That ‘your applicant was sanctioned a sum of Rs.39 »000/~
| being Scooter Advance with a condition that- a sum of Rs.430/h-
per month would be recovered from the monthly salary of '

tne applicant with effect £rom OctOber. 2001 .as the advance

s )
' ; : ) - ’ M
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_~:iand Annexure-?-l._

"That your applicant being highly aggrieved and

T
S PV n

was paid to the applicant in the month of September, (;V_

' 2001. Thus. the authority concerned recovered the said

‘Scooter Advance @ Rs.430/; per.month with effect-from

Octcber. 2001 to March. 2005 and thereafter ordered

recovery of the balance amount on lump-smn @ Rs.1865/h

per month with effect from April 2005 vide Annexure-7

.That your applicant was provided with a 10an of

fRs.l 50.000/- being Motor Car Mvance - infthe month of

February. 2005 whereas the applicant had applied for

',purchase of New car. The amount  sancténed . is less than

the price of new car.. However. the applicant is on the

-in the meantime without issuing any prior nctice and

without giving any Opportunity to purchase old'car.‘

the authority concerned started recovery of the advance -

on lump-sum @ Rs. 2461/= with ‘effect from April, 2005
vide Annexures~7 & 7-1.whereas there~was a-condition
while sanctioning the amount that a sum of Rs.?SO/b.

.. L.. would be recovered per month.

} diSSatisfied with the orders as stated above, filed

the O.A. No. 121 of 2005 before the Hon'ble’ Cbntral

‘Administrative Tribunal. Gauhati Bénch at Gauhati on-

+30.5.2005. But after hearing of the applicant s COunsel.

L

<

3

1

&

<

. way to purchase eld car which is under negotiation.'But _

éhe case has been disposed on 31.5.2005 with a direction‘f

to the applicant to submit a representation addressed

’to the Chief Postmaster General, North-East - Circle.

Shillong-793 001 within one. week frcm 31 5.2905.

-_Accordingly. the applicant submitted a representation to

. Contd...9/- s
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to the Chief Postmaster General, North-East Circle, §
Shillong on 3.6.2005. The Chief Postmaster General, c;1

~

North-East Circle, Shillong disposed of the -
representation on 14.6.2005 without hearing the applicant.
That the gpplicant being highly aggrieved by the order
passed by the Chief Postmaster General, North-East

Circle, shillong vide Membrandum No.Vig/LC=26/08 {(CAT)

dated 14.6.2005, now filed this Original Application

Uhder Section 19 of the Central 2dministrative Tribunal

Act, 1985 for seeking appropriate reliefs from this
Hon'ble Tribunal.

Annexure~12 is the photocopy of the Judgement
dated 31.5.2005 passed by the Hon'ble Central
Administrative Tribunal, Gauhati Bench at
Gauhati.

Annéxure-13 is the photocopy of the Order/
Memorandum datel 14.6.2005 passed by the
Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle,

D
shillong. Amwinme —l4 b pTrepresertot Qﬂ}&m‘w
oy - 306. 2608 Sbowilfes( Oy S

GROUNDS WITH LEGAL PROVISION

For that the applicant being a Senior Private Secretary
to the Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, shillong,
cannot be attached to the Director Postal Services (HQ),
N.E; Circle, shillong, and hence, the éttachnent order

is illegal and liable to be quashed.

For that the Director Postal Service (HQ), N.E. Circle,
shillong has no authority to impose penalty of ‘Dies-
Non' on the applicant as the applicant is attached to
the Chief Postmaster General by the Postal Directorate,
New Delhi, and hence, the order of ‘*Dies-Non‘® is

illegal and as such ligble to be set aside.

For that the Respondents have no authority to recover

entire loan/advances on lump-sum from the total salary

Contd. . 010/"
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' and hence. order of recovery on’ lump=sum along with

’liable to be quashed.

‘.0019/- ‘~ . .‘:I- ‘ ' ;..-\

of Rs.16734/% and to pay Re. 1/% (Rupee one) only as’
salary to the applicant ‘with effect from April. 2005.

without giving him any Opportunity to defend his case.

'Penal Interest vide Annexure-S is illegal, improper and’

Mot ww Santes

For that the lump~suerecovery in the salary of the'

spplicant to the tune of Rs.16,733/~ per month with‘effect :

_ from April, 2005 is illegal, ﬁalefide_and with a motive

behind to harass the applicant and his family memherSo'

A

ﬂFer that it is known to all that a Gazetted Officer cannot

run his family memberSnwith a salary of one rupee per
month and the Respondents have not paid their mind to save

the life of the applicant and applicant s family members. '

'For that for want of salary. the applicant is facing great

,hardships in prov1ding educational expenses in. respect of

his children. In the meantime ow1ng to this situation. the
eldest son of the applicant has already stopped going to

school. Thus. the recevery order Passed by the Chief

,Postmaster, N.E. circle, Shillong has very ‘badly affected

'educational career of the children of the applicant and

.this had been done by the authority with a motive behind,

[§

For that the amount recovered on lump-sum ignoring the

already stipulated rate of recoverable. amountyinstalment

‘is in v1olation of the condition made while sanctioning

the advances. After lump-sum recover. tne authority has been :
paying Re.1/= (Rupee one) only per month to tne applicant
with effect from zpril, 2005 and this amounts te intentional -
harassment to the applicant-andlfor that‘purpose theA‘ .

contd...11/=
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the Respondents are liable to pay compensation to the

applicant for deliberate, intentional and un-wanted

L eV J Al

sufferings caused to the applicant.

For that the Respondents had passed all these illegal orderéu
while the applicant was admitted in the Nazareth Hospital,

shillong for his treatment.

Mmoo

For that from the impugned order at Annexure-i3, 1t éppears
that the Chief Postmaster General has illegally found that
the applicant is addicted to alechol and heavily drunked
but in fact he is not and hence the findings of the Chief

Postmaster General, N.Ee Circle, Shillong is illegal,

intentional, with a motive behind and hence, the findings

Xe

xi.

Xj.io

xiii.

are liable to be quashed.

For that no evidence was taken from anybody that the applicant
is a heavily drunkard person, but only on presumtion the |
Respondent No. 2 found the applicant a heavily drunkard }
person which is not maintenable in Law and hence, impugned

order is liable to be set aside.

For that 1f the Respondent No.2 1s aware: _, that the
applicant is é drunkard person, he could have taken disciplie
nary action against the applicant 'long before as the

present Chief POstmaster General joined this North-East
Circle on 8.1.2004 and since that date the applicant has

been working as Senior P.S. to the Respondent No.2.

For that it is not agreed that the applicant has totally
failed to submit Registered Deed and other related

documents in support of the sanction of the sdvances.

For that the Respondent No.2 has mentioned about the

sanctions of advances only, but no where he has mentioned

Cbntd. o e 1&/-
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10.
i.

&

about the recoveries already made as per instalment fixed

00012/;

at the time of sanction of the advances

For that it is absolutely incorrect and illegal that the
applicant is not - fit to work as Senior Private
Secretary. If it is so, then during the period from

8.1.2004 upto March, 2005, the Respondent No.2 could have

A W\&xﬂ\ L h~AN <£;JLLL5Q

taken steps against the applicant, but at no time no such

action was taken against the applicant.

"For that the applicant being Senior Private Secretary and

with good health was working with the preseng Chief Post-
master General for more than one year, and during this
period the applicant availed only two days Casual Leave
that is on 30th and 318t December, 2004.

DETALLS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED

The applicant declares that he filed several applications

addressing the Respondent No.2 praying for grant of Earmed
Leave for 15 days with effegt from 7.3.2005 as the applicant
has sufficient Earned Leave pt his credit, but unfortunétely.
the Respondent No.2 did not consider his case for grant

of leave, but passed the order of ‘BDies-Non' by the

Director Postal Services (HQ) which is illegal.

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY OTHER
COURT OR TRIBUNAL

-

g,

An application was filed on 30.5.2005 before this Hon'ble
Tribunal and the said application was disposed of on

31.5.2005.

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR

To set aside the illegal order of attachment of the applicant

with the Director Postal Services (HQ), N.B. Circle, Shillong.

Contd...l3/5



00013/. ?}o

ii. The Director Postal Services (H@), N.E. Circle, Shillong
has no authority to impose penalty of ‘*Dies-Non®' en the
applicant, and as such the order of 'Dies-Non® is illegal

and hence liable to be set aside.
iii. To grant Earned Leave for the period from 4.3.2005 teo

20.3.2005 that is the period of *Dies-Non®.

iv. To set .. .. aside the impugned orders of recovery of

advances on lump-sum paying one rupee per month to the

A ronlo. Lt ”CMLK’W

- applicant with effect from 2pril, 2005,

Ve After setting aside the orders of recovery at Annexure=S
the applicant may kindly be refunded the salary for the
month of 2pril & May, 2005,

o e

vi. To set aside the impugned orders dated 14.6.2005 passed
by the Respondent No.2.

vii. To grant cost of the case.
viii. Any other relief or reliefs entitled to the applicant

may be given.

11. INTERIM RELIEF

Under the facts and circumstaﬂces of the case, the impugned
orders of attachment of the applicant with the Directer
Postal Services (HQ), order of 'Dies-Non* for the peried

from 4.3.2005 to 20.3.2005, orders of recovery at

Annexure~5 agnd order dated 14.6.2005 passed by the Regpondent
No.2 may kindly be stayed till final disposal of this

application.
12. DETAILS OF POSTAL ORDERS 20
i. Postal Order No. ;MG - /3[7_0 -
ii. Date of issue |6 ~6 - 0§
iii. TIssued by the (;h/w%/Lﬁ’<r

iv. ! Péyable at Gauhati.

/

aro

13, LIST OF ENCLOSURES

As per Index.

seoeVerification..e¢



/

by,

ceeld/- -
2’\’

VERIFICATION

I, Bhri 2nanda Kumar Sarkar, son of Late Makhan Lal Sarkar,
Senior Private Secretary to the Chief Postmaster General, Northe
East Circle, shillong-793 001, do hereby solemnly affirm and

verify that the statements made in paragraphs ; 7_,[[5-‘; ) gséa.s‘ké S'L-],.
b
are true to my knowledge and those made in paragraphs 3 yAA éf‘z‘”‘q}‘i?

being matters of records are true to my information derived
therefrom which I believe tc be true and these are my humble

submissions made before this Hon'bde Tribunal, and I have net

supressed any material facts tin this case.
aAnd I sign this verification on this the |’ th day of
June, 2005 at Gauhati.

Q,)N’N

GNATURE
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DEPARTM:NT OF POSTS-INDIA --
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL, N E. CIRCLE,
~ SHILLONG-793001

Memo No.Staff/9-5/2001 8 March, 2005

Subject Attachments of Sr. PS/PS/PAs of Office of Chief Postmaster General, N. E
Circle, Shlllong 793001

1. Owing to official exigencies, the underment:oned attachment orders are issued,
with immediate effect:-

Si. [ Name/Designation Attached to

No. ‘ - '

a) Shri Ananda Kr. Sarkar, Sr.PS DPS(HQ), C.0. Shillong

b) Shri Sukumar Sur, PA Grade | CPMG, N.E. Circle,

] L Shillong

2. Effective- Immediate, >
3. The above arrangement shall contmue until further instructions.

@

4, ThlS has the approval of the Head of Circle.

% /l

: % \ y \'0 S
(A.B. Dutta )

: Asst. Director(Staff)

For Chief Postmaster General

N.E. Circle, Shillong 793001
Copy to:

1. - The Sr.PS/PS to CPMG/PMG ohlllong

DPS(HQ), C.0. Shiliong

Shri A.K. Sarkar, Sr.PS, .CO. Shillong

Shri 8. Sur, PA, C.O. Shillong

The APMG/AD(Staff)/AD(Malls & BIdg)/AQ ICO(SB), C.O. Shillong

The JAO(BGT)/ASP(INV)/ASP(CeII)/lPO(BD)/IPO(Tech)/IPO(PhiI) C.0.
Shillong.

0.8.,C.0. Shillong .
Shri Rajesh Hynniewtz, PA, C.0. Shillong
Ali 8S in C.O. Shillong ‘ . t 7(
0.  Office Copy f
. : | ézfﬂgig\os

For Chlef Postmaster General

oo~ ooal

f m ‘ | N.E. Circle, Shillong
/ : ’
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‘ o DEPARTMENT OF POSTS :INDIA. ~ P
" OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTJASTER GINERAL N.E. CIRCLE SHILLONG

TO , . o
’ 1-5, The Director of Postal Services .
Agartala/ Aizawl/ Kohima/.Imphai/ Itanagar,

6. The Sr. Supdt. of PO;s, Shillong.
7. The Supdt. of PD,s Dharmanagar.
8+ The Sr. Postméstar, Shillong-GPO.
9. The Supct. of P3D/ Silchar. . .
- e 10:;54 All Group Officers, Circle Office, Shillong

J

}%K > 16. The Manager, RLO, Shillong.

No. EST/34-18/76/Pt.I  Dated at Shillong the 11-09-2001.

Sub := ' Stenographers in Non=Secretarate Central Govt.
Offices Recommendations of the Fifth Central pay
Commission- regarding. '

" Enclosed pkiase find herewith a copy of Directorate's
letter No, 3l~13}208f-BE-II dated 30-08-2001;a1gngw1th its encl~-
sures on the above mentioned subjectreceived from Smt. Devika
Kumar, Director (T&E) Department of Posts, Dak Bhavan, Sansad
Marg, New Delhi- 110 00l for information and necessary action.

. , - , P>y Wovadl
o . # Dutta) -
iﬁﬁ;i;d ) ’ ' ' , . Assgt{,d%regto§)(mails)
0 ' , ' For Chief Postmaster General
&y%LO '6105 _ ' ~ NoE. Circle, Shillong.
1%1 | ' " _ '
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-k/ Qrf.é/)j’. %\ Government of India

No.31-12/2001-PE-TT e L/\gl
£

‘\gﬁ inistry of Communications
1 rp 2001 y  |Department of Posts
" " J"Dgk Bhavan, Sansad Marg,

e _"% " New Delhi — 110001.

Dated: 30O .08.2001
To _ :

All Pr. Chief Postmasters General,
All Chief Postmasters General,
Director, PSCI, Ghaziabad

All PMsG (Regions)

Subject: Stenographers in Non-Secretariat Central Government offices
Recommendations of the Fifth Central Pay Commission -

regarding.

In pursuance of the instructions contained in the Ministry of Personnel,
PG & Pensions (Department of Personnel and Training) Office Memorandum:
N0.35034/4/97 Estt(D) dated 11.04.2001, the President is pleased to accord
sanction for upgradation of the existing 20 posts of St._PAs in the scale of pay of
Rs.6500-10500 to_the ch@w,in;_the scalé of pay of
Rs.7500-12000 with _effect from_11.04.2001 as per the details given in the
enclosed “Annexure- . The remaining posts of Sr. PAs in the Postal
Circles/regions are redesignated as | Private Secretary in the pay scale of Rs.6500-

- 10500.

1992 read with Office Memorandum No.AB-14017/2/97-Estt(RR) dated May 25,

2. The upgradation of the existing incumbents of the posts of Private
Secretary (including the erstwhile posts of Sr. Personal Assistant, now
redesignated as Private Secretary) to the posts of Senior Private Secretary shall
be in accordance with the instructions contained in the Department of Personnel
and Training Office Memorandum No0.22011/10/84 Estt (D) dated February 4,

1998 (copies enclosed).

3. All the officers who wish to give option for choosing the date for fixation
of pay under FR 23 read with FR-22(1)(a)(2) should be allowed to do so within
one month from the date of issue of order. The upgradation of Sr. PAs as Sr.PS
does not involve assumption of higher duties and responsibilities.

4, The expenditure involved is debitable to the Head “3201-Postal Services
A-2(1) Circle office-1-Salaries” and should be met from the sanctioned grant of
the Financial year.

5. This issues in consuitation with the Internal Finance Advice (Postal) vide
their Dy No. 382/FA/2001/CS dated 22.08.2001.

"Direttor(T&E),
. _

Encl: As above ' <
)

rd

c.‘/%/ o /;xm{xw-;@



Copy to:

ok

10.
11.
12,

13.
14.
15,
16.
17.

18,
19,
20.

21.
22.
23.

PS to MOC/PS to MOS(C)

PPS to Secretary (P).

PS to Member(P)/Member(O)/Member(D)

CS to Member(P).

Sr. DDG(CP)

Chief General Manager (Busmess Development Dlrectcvrate)/Chlef
General Manager (PLI Directorate).

- JS&FA.
- DDG(IR) and Secretary(PSB).

All Deputy Directors General.
Additional Director General APS Corps, RK Puram, New Delhi.
Director General, P&T Audit, New Delhi.— 110054.

Al Directors in the Directorate.

Director, Postal Training Centres.

All Directors/Dy. Directors of Accounts (Postal)
All Assistant Directors General in the Directorate.
All Desk officers in the Directorate.

All Junior Analyst in the Directorate.

All recognized Unions/Associations/Federations.

All Sections in the Directorate.

Admn./C&A/Pay BIII/GA(P)/Budget(P)/FA(P)/SPG/SIPB-I/SPB 1I/PEA
sections of the Postal Directorate.

S.0’s Guard file. '

Dealing Assistant.

Spare copies (50).

B S

(Lucas.L.Kamsuan)
Section Officer(PE-11)
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'Si | HAG. officers in scale of pay Rs.22400- | Designation | Existing scale | Designation of the | Revised scale of
No. { 525-24500 & 22400-600-26000 to whom | of the Post|of pay of Sr.|post after the|pay of Sr.PSon|
stenographic assistance of the level of Sr. | prior to the | PA upgradation upgradation |
| Private Secretary is to be provided upgradation
1. | Chief PMG, Andhra-Pradesh circle Sr. Personal 6500-10500 Sr. Private 7500-12000
1 = B Assistant Secretary
2. | Chief PMG, Assam circle _-do- -do- -do- -do-
3. | Chief PMG, Bihar circle - -do- -do- -do- -do-
4, | Chief PMG, Delhi circle -do- -do- -do- -do-
5. | Chief PMG, Gujarat circle -do- -do- -do- -do-
6. | Chief PMG, Haryana circle -do- -do- ~-do- -do-
7. | Chief PMG, Himachal Pradesh circle -do- -do- -do- ~-do-
8. | Chief PMG, Jammu & Kashmir circle -do- -do- -do- -do-
{9. | Chief PMG, Karnataka circle -do- -do- -do- -do-
10. | Chief PMG, Kerala circle -do- -do- -do- -do-
11. | Pr.Chief PMG, Madhya Pradesh circle -do- -do- -do- -do-
12. | Pr. Chief PMG, Maharashtra circle -do- -do- -do- -do-
13. | Chief PMG, North East circle -do- -do- -do- -do-
14. | Chief PMG, Orissa circle -do- -do- -do- -do-
15. | Chief PMG, Punjab circle -do- -do- -do- -do-
16. | Chief PMG, Rajasthan circle - -do- -do- -do- -do-
17. | Pr. Chief PMG, Tamil Nadu circle -do- - -do- -do- -do-
18. | Chief PMG, Uttar Pradesh circle -do- _-do- -do- -do-
19. | Chief PMG, West Bengal circle -do- -do- -do- -do-
20. | Director, PSCI Ghaziabad -do- -do- -do- -do-
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- DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL::N.E.CIRCLE::
SHILLONG 793001 _
o Under Entry

To  Shri Ananda K. Sarkar

Sr. PS to Chief PMG .

0/0 Chief Postmaster General

N.E. Circle

Shiliong 793001
No. Staff/7-10/94 23 March, 2005

Subject: Absence from of duty .— Case of Shri Ananda Sarkar, Sr. PS to CPMG,
N.E. Circle, Shillong

It is observed that you héve failed to attend to your official duties from
4.3.2005 (F/N) till 20.3.2005 (A/N). So the period for non-performance of duty is
hereby treated as dies non under Rule 62, Postal Manual Vol.il. '

y S

| (Abmma)

Director of Postal Services(HQ)
Copy to:

Chief PMG, C.O. Shillong 793001
The DA(P), Shillong 793001
CR File of the Officer

AD(A/cs), C.O. Shillong

PF of the Officer

Spare

dtadted,

v

et

L e
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Nazareth Hospital, Shillong
MEDICAL SICKNESS CERTIFICATE

a8/ 3 24

........................

................................................

U B ol was

--------------------------------------

treated for ..., A‘Lb ...... A"m ............ N and was discharged

on .0/ nnesT He/She is advised rest for 2‘ 3L,

---------------------------

"""" Miadical Offcer © ,,5“”
Designation :

~ Physician
Nazareth Hogpital
Shillons,

days following discharge.
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) To

The Chief Postmaster General?
North East Circle,
Shillong — 793 001.

Sir

>

c 427

Arorginne _ ;,%E }g

Due to sudden stomach disorder and bomitting tendency,

myself has been admitted in the Nazareth Hos

[ e

hours on 21-3-2005

pital, Shillong at about 2330

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Yous faithfully,
2N

( AK. Sarkar)

Sr. PS to Chief PMG/Shillong.
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). ' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE OR FOR EXTENSIOMN OF LEAVE
1. Name of applicant ﬂ\ &8 SWVJA(M,

-

2. Post held . o S, @S Ao 20 @/5 [y
3. Department, Office and Section (9/'0 ol A N4t ; S L“"“//("ﬁ ’

4. Pay o ol Aowof/= 2L

5. House rent and other compensatory allow-

ances drawn in the present post.

6. Nature and period of leave applied for and E/L 7{‘*"’ /5 W (ﬁ""m

date from which required ... e Zon-o S

7. Sundays and holidays, if any, proposed t . .
be prefixed/suffixed to leave... = e A

Grounds on which leave is applied for ... pPelienlormedlion oFf beo Lbre

9. Date of return from last leave, and the nature
and period of that leave

[$n]

10. | propose/do nct propose to avail myself of leave travel concession for the block years
............................................................. during the ensuing leave. ‘

11. Address 'during leave period ... [{}J}VM ,

Signature of Applicant
(with date)

12. Remarks and/or recommendation of the Controlling Officer.

Signature {with date)
Designation

CERTIFICATE REGARDING ADMISSIBILITY OF LEAVE
13, Certified That . e FOr e, e

- Signature (with date)
Designation

Jauthority competent to grant leave.

Signature {with date)
Designation

<4
M' *|f the applicant is drawing any compensatory allowance, it should also be indicated in the orders whether on the
ngxpiry of leave, the Government servant is likely to return to the same post or to another post carrying similar allowance.

Supplied by SWAMY PUBLISHERS (P) LTD., Division: Gitanjali"?orms & Registers
164, R. K. Mutt Road, Madras-600 028 N
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- DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL
‘N.E. CIRCLE: SHILLONG

No. AP/27/Misc-Recovery/2004-05 | Dated Shillong, the 29-3-2005

vﬂ/,\/,

Shri Ananda K. Sarkar, e .
Sr. Private Secrétaiyto CPMG Lo
Banasree Postal Colony, : -
P.O. Laltumkhrah - :

Shillong — 793 003. -

Subject: Recovery of advance with Panel Interest — Case of Shri Ananda K. Sarkar.

1. You were sanctioned (1) H.B. Advance, (2) Motor Car Advance, (3)
Computer Advance and (4) Scooter Advance from time to time as and when applied for
with stipulation that rules and regulations for each of the advances applied for and
sanctioned by the office would be strictly and scrupulously adhered to by you.

2. However, it appears from this office records that ydu have failed to do so
and the competent authority has ordered recovery of the advances sanctioned to you from
time to time as noted in para-1 above along with panel interest.

3. In view of aforesaid, you are requested to refund the advances as detailed
' below in one lump-sum along with panel interest at Shillong GPO immediately, failing
" which, the amount will be recovered from your pay and allowances effective from April
2005 allowing you Re. 1.00 P.M.,, 2s pay till completion of recovery.

(a) H.B. Advance — Balance Rs:4,67,460 + Panel Interest thereon.
(b)  ‘Motor Car Advance — Balance Rs.1,50,000 + Panel Interest thereon.

(c)  Personal Computer Advance — Balance Rs.61,450 + Panel Interest thereon
(d)  Scooter Advance — Balance Rs.12,370 + Panel Intergst thereon.

(R.C.
Accounts Officer (Accoutns)
For Chief Postmaster General,

N.E. Circle, Shillong.

N
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS : INDIA
Office Of the Chief Postmaster General N.E. Circle, Shillong.

Details Pay & allowance for the Month of SEPTEMBER- 2004
L . : ,//

DA. _ @Rs. 11 % i

HRA. @Rs. 15% '

SDA. @Rs.125%

t

Name :- Sri A.K. ;Sark'ar, Sr. P.S. to Chief P.M.G.

GROSS Rs. | P | DEDUCTION Rs. [P
Basic - L 8000, C.GEG.S. ‘ 60|
Dearness Pay 4500 G.P.F. Contribution 850
Special Pay | : |- {Income Tax 300|
D,A. - 1485 P.LI ' : 265]
Double HR A~ PLI
HRA. o ! Personal Comp. Adv 500
TA L 200 HBA ‘ 3340
HCA. o 300 Scooter Adv : 430 :
Chid. Edu.Allowance | Licence Fee. ' 181
¢ Court Attachment 1413]
“Total:| 15485| ’ ‘ Totall 7339

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE: Rs. 8146.00

@" 81 /46 T ‘7;“;;%‘;2;’:“ y @\h /
R-©208 - e e 3
- 5868 - | Canleern - 33
| | o _ 2Dt - 1O
/IOO0OX 3 -~ Z3000 - | Co-ecp ~R000
SOOx § - 200 - Bfchay- 234 -
]OO Y 3- 30D -~

MAM, SOx 1= S50 - - r=8L"
Mi’ 1O 1 - | LO - :

| ' Sw 1 5 -
,M&w&/ﬁ,elo Tl B SFLE

e

e T e

e
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS : INDIA ,
Office Of the Chief Postmaster General NE. Circle, Shillong.

DA, @Rs. 17%

HRA. @Rs. 15%

S.D.A. @Rs. 12.5%

~ Details Pay & aIIowance'qur«)‘t'ﬁe;Month of April -2005

Name :- Sri A.K. Sarkar, Sr. P.S. CO; Shillong.

GROSS Rs. | P| DEDUCTION Rs.
Basic | | 9250 |CGEGIS. 60
Dearness Pay 4625 G.P.F. Contribution 850
Special Pay ' Income Tax
D,A. 2359 P.L.I. 265
Double H.R.A. Car advance 2461
HR.A. » |Personal Comp. Adv 2711
T.A 200 |HBA 6891
H.C.A. . 22300 Scooter Adv 1865
Chid. Edu.Allowance o Licence Fee. 217
‘ Court Attachment 1413
Total.| 16734 Total| 16733
NET AMOUNT PAYABLE: Rs. 1.00

Account$ Officer (A/C)

0/0 The Chicf Postmaster General
- N Circle, siitlong-793001,
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' ' DEPARTMENT OF POSTS : INDIA ~
Office Of the Chief Postmaste_r General N.E. Circle, Shillong.

L]

Details Pay & allowance for the Month of May -2005

DA. @Rs.17%
HRA. @Rs. 15%
{SDA._@Rs.12.5%

>

Name :- Sri A.K. Sarkar, Sr. P.S. CO, Shillong.

GROSS Rs. | P DEDUCTION | Rs. P
Basic 9250 C.G.E.G.l.S. 60
Dearness Pay 4625 G.P.F. Contribution 850
Special Pay ; Income Tax 1000
DA. 2359 P.LI ' 265
Double H.R.A. : Car advance 2461
H.R.A. - ‘ Personal Comp. Adv 2711
. TA , 200 HBA 5891
" : H.C.A. 300 Scooter Adv 1865
Chid. Edu.Allowance " Licence Fee. 217
) Court Attachment 1413
Total:| 16734 i Total 16733

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE: Rs. 1.00

Asstt. Direc

m Accounts Officer
, 2 : 0O/0 The Chief Py

#ster (Yenceral

8 Z . N.E. Circle, S{li!hng-’)")ie()l.
] .
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This Deed ‘of's
Mou ja=Gie nejhigr : R CL
P.S:Airp:o : - of June ,Two thousand Three. .
Distwest Tripura, , = =~ - R oNE
Land 'measuring-5 Gandas WEENT

Crven
-

? s
Al

Land Valued -k, 15;000/- -8 E T
Page No. 1 to 5 "

— .1 SKI ANANDA: KUMARTSARKAKSS /o. L4, Makhan -
/ 4 . H s T 2 St i abon o -

Sarkar Resident “of!Uttar R

AR St . West-Tripura
| ‘ . Y' -"Govt.« S,e‘rv iC‘e,l;
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\possess01 and enJoyment in Kayati Jote right of the

_described in the Schedule herein below and yoy thé_Vende@f ;<£

_having agreed to purchase the same for your residential

C
X

SRI SUNIL KUMAR DEY S /o.Lt. Man Mohan Dey Reg

Uttar Ramndgar P.s Alrport Dist.West Trlpura by faith -"

JE——

eeee..0F THE OTHER PART.
. -
"-\ ¢

This is o Sale Deed of Lawful TIaEiﬁS{EElidﬂﬁl\
possessory Raysti Jote Right Bastu/Tilla land mea5uring L
10 sataks within Dist. iiii_zfifsz—f~i’é;rporf Sub~Div1sir
and Sub-Kegistry 0111ce~ Sadar Pargdna-Agartola, M0uja-&
Tahasil- Gandhlg;:; TOuJiUNO 209(P), Knhatian No, 448,‘

0ld Plot-Nog7 1987 1988 1992 1993 1994 »R.S. Plot Nos.2005.

2008,2011,2012 & 2013 ,totaﬁ land measUTing 0,98 Sataks ;

owned by ‘the Vendor/me as ‘per purchase Vide Regd. Sale-

Deed No.1-22388 Datec 17 12 55 .The said sale- ‘deed duly;
ﬂeglstered in the Sadar oub-Reglstry off ice-Agartala,

West 1ripu1a,51nce then I am absolute owner and peaceful

sbove mentioned jote land ,free from‘all_enqumbrances.

AND WHEREAS in course of my peaceful enjoyment °
of possession of the said_land,l~heiﬂgwéﬂmyrgent need of N

money proposed to sell 10 sataks of land detailed and

€
D

purpose the price whereof has been'mutually determined onfy
propgyr verificetion at the preva111ng market ‘rate at a total ‘

sum of k.15, 000/—( Hupees Fifteen thousand) only.

L
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-3 3 3- ‘5%
I do hereby sell ana convey to you,the Vendee,
the aforessic land measuring 10 sataks with all of my i
.rights,title and interest in the property hereinafter
é;scribed in the Schedule below on receipt of full
consideration ﬁoney of the said land in Cash from you,the .
Vendee executed this sale deed & possesslon whereof

has been delivered: to you.

~ mdemtt”

Thus I have relinquished all of my rights,title
and interest whalsoever on the said demised land which
have Leen vested witlh you,the Vendee on and from this
day & you the Vendee having been the full’&-lawful ‘owner
of the demised ldnu wlth all zlghts,tltle interest and .
possession .in Hd/dtl Jote rlght,whlch 1 so long enJoyed .n: {

and you are at liberty to mutate your name in the record ;L E

of Lollectorate of the Government of Tripura to make reoular

~ o
o mZ e o g e

Contd..P/4.;f
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It is hereby expressly declared that I am the.sole
and absoluie owner in peaceful possession of the demised

land,free from all encumbrances or cherges whatsoever

and ithere is ng—;Ight title or .interest of &ny other person
a or persons on the said demised ldnd If at any tlme‘any
such thing or things is/are oetgcted and if you incur any
' - loss thexeby 1 shall legally be prosecuted for fraud in
B ' the couxrt of 1éw and I/biﬁa"hyselffanq keep myself liable
to compensate.thé los; to be sustained by you or your 1egali

. heirs/successors 101 such defect in title of the land.

Be it mentioned here that if any error is detected i
in this deed I dgree to rectlfy the same by executlon of

<§ ‘. . " ]
a deed of corrigendum. I — A

‘e ; . 1
SCHEDULE .OF THE . ULMIaED LAND HEFERRED TO oo
HERE INABCOVE .
t
Within Dist.hest T;}pura,P.s.Airport,Sub-Division

. any Sub-ltegistry Office~Sadar, Pargana-Agartala,Mouja &

Tahasil-Ganuhigtem,Touji No.209(P),Khatian No.448, Old

“Plot NOS. 1937 1988,1992,1993 & 1994 R S. Plot Nos. 2005
e T S . .'4'
2004, 2011 2012 & 2013 ,total ldnd measurlng 0. 10 sataks . :
(OUt of 0,98 .)dtgks) . v—’/ -
. y
Bounded by - ‘ . R
! North - Vendor Self. ” !
ol . 4
Viest ~ Vendor Self, . ) S .
Bast - Vendor Self, : IR S
- ‘ : South < Govt. Road. S
. . Tohe : ‘
‘ Inside this boundary land measuring 10 sataks(ten Sataks) ;

c]asslfled as Basty/Tilla. f - T

R - ' :"‘f!<.
e Contd. .P/5- o l\
. o -
: i
}




v Typed by - /‘ B L e
{;«)—0& L Tt S

In Witnesses whereof I put my signa'ture in sound' ':

-health and fresh mind dnd Wlllful consc1ence and /olit

:

‘e-

W-.d"

———— I
do hereby executed this deed of sale in favour of youﬂth ;,}
'vendee on the ddy,month and year first above written. S

Witnessess— - M%ﬁﬂ

. Sl }(“‘0“/17

. 2}.,&74{;0&1'\%’\/

"

LAY {'} ;

. . B A ! { |
. : ‘ wDrdi ted by -~ “Q\'\‘ \\Q\é\\Q—\’\Q\LSQM,\,\ ’ 'a.”‘ }'
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: i mWerm of Mortgage DTe,ed_to be egecuted
aﬁA m@hfwtmyhen the property is freehold
s uiemne [Rule 5 (a)] — .
\&k This indenture made this A5 / A day of W
d.7we. L N
one thoussy nps e od, 7000, Lhredomad 5
son/danghter of . Late.Makban Lal Sarkar............ at present employed
— T

as..Sr.-Private. Sacret.ar¥ 4£0-Chief PMG N
in the Ministry/Office of.S Postmaster General, N.E. Circle.

.......... S. hil long o :
,at A (hereinafter called

“THE_M(_)_&I,GAGOR” which expression shall, unless ‘excluded by or repugnant
to the subject or context, include his/her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns)
of the ONE PART and THE PRESIDENT OF INDIA (hereinafter called “THE
MORTGAGEE" which expression shall, unless excluded by or repugnant to the

subject or context, include his successors in office and ass1gns) of the OTHER
PART:

WHEREAS the Mbrtgagor is the absolute and sole beneficial owner and lis
seized and possessed of or otherwise well and sufficiently entitled to the lJand and/or
house, hereditaments and premises hereinafter described in the Schedule hereunder
written and for greater clearness delineated on the plan annexed hereto and thereon

-— .
shown with the boundaries thereof coloured

and expressed to be: hereby conveyed, transferred and assured (heremafter refer-
red to as “the said Mortgaged property’”). ~ O

. AND ngER;AS the Mortgagor agghisl Jgsthgwhélf%aiee for an advance
of Rs ..{Rupees hadga ~-;oniy-.~-
onlymurpose of enablmg the Mortgagor.

*(1) to purchase land and to construct a house thereon or *(to er\llarge living
- accommodation in the existing house on the said hereditaments).

* *(2) to construct a house on the said hereditaments, or *(to enlarge living

W accommodation in the house on the said hereditaments).
’ / : ' . ' .
M : *(3) to purchase a ready-built aforesaid house.

AND WHEREAS the Mortgagee agreed to advance to the Mortgagor the said

l' ( f © sum of Rs.2212,500/=  (RupeesFour Lacs twelve thousand

_ + £ive hundred :pn}g Y8372 0030n1y) (insert full amoun g vzde the Mlmstry/
1£[6 /-05 Office Letter, No , dated

a copy of Whl\h is annexed to these presents for the purpﬁe aforesaid on the terms
and conditions set forth therein, etc. -

*Mention whatever is applicable.
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AND WHEREAS one of ?ﬁe conditions for thé dfdfesaid advance is that the
Mortgagor should secure the repayment of the said a@vance and due observance
of all the terms and conditions contained in the ‘‘Rules to regulate the grant of
advances to Central Government servants for building, etc., of houses’’ issued by
the Government of India, Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply with their O.M.
No. H. 11-27 (5)/54, dated the 12th April, 1956 (hereinafter referred to as the ‘‘said
Rules’’ which expression shall where the context so admits include any amendment
thereof or addition thereto for the time being in force) by a mortgage of the
property described in the schedule hereunder written.

AND WHEREAS the Mortgagee
*[has sanctioned to the Mortgagor an advance of Rs4.12,500/=-

payable by such instalments and in the manner as hereinafter appearing]
—_—

*[has paid to the Mortgagor an advance of Rs
(Rupees e : only)
of TTewnin] @and in the manner provided in the said Rules upon
having the repayment of the loan with interest and the observance of all the terms
and conditions contained in the said Rules as hereinafter mentioned secured in the
manner hereinafter appearing.

AND WHEREAS the Mortgagor is to receive from the Mortgagee the aforesaid
advance in the following instalments:— *

*Rs — already_ received on...... -

*Rs ol on t_he execution of
this indenture by the Mortgagor in favour of the Mortgagee.
1Rs when the construction of the house reaches

plinth level, T(Rs : ) when the construction of
the house reaches roof level, provided the Mortgagee is satisfied that the develop-
ment of the area in which the house is built is complete in respect of ‘amenities
such as water-supply, street lighting, roads, drainage and sewerage.

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH as follows:—

**(i) (a) In pursuance of the said Rules and in consideration of the said
advance sanctioned/paid by the Mértgagee to the Mortgagor pursuant to the pro-
visions contained in the said Rules the Mortgagor doth hereby covenant with the
Mortgagee that the Mortgagor shall always duly observe and perform all the terms

and copditio e said Rules and shall repay to the Mortgagee the said advance
E ng(%}h .(Rupees-E© Four Lacs twelve thousand

AAAAAAA Five hundred only ' onlyi

byt 150 equal monthly instalments of Rs..3680/=
(Rupees three thousand six hundred eighty

only) from the pay of the Mortgagor commencing
from the month of.. September, 2004 Nineteen hundred and
or from the month following the completion

-
*Mention whatever is appllcable !

1The language will be modified if the mode of payment of advance is different from what
is prescribed in Rule 5.

**Delete Clause () (a) or (¢) (b), whichever is inapplicable.
IThis will not be more than 180.
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E.sCircla, Shillong-7323

Ananda kwnwg\\fﬁd‘
TS
ctiefccoun

Chief Postmaster

sstt, D

of the house, whlchever is earlier, and the Mortéaéo hereby authqrises the
. Mortgagee to make deductions from his monthly pgg/leave salary/subsistence
~ allowance of the amount of such instalments and the Mortgagor shall after\paying
the full amount of the advance also pay interest due thereon in*................

150 equal monthly instalments in the manner and on the
terms spec1f1ed in the said Rules, provided that the Mortgagor shall repay the
entire advance with interest in full before the date on which he/she is due to retire
from service, failing which the Mortgagee shall be entitled to enforce this securlty
of the Mortgage at any time thereafter and recover the balance of the advance then
due together with interest and costs of recovery by sale of the mortgaged property

or in such other manner as may be permissible under the law. It will, however,

be open to the Mortgagor to repay the amount in a shorter perlod

+(?) (b) In pursuance of the said Rules and in consideration of the said
advance sanctioned/paid by the Mortgagee to the Mortgagor pursuant to the pro-
visions contained in the said Rules the Mortgagor doth hereby covenant with the
Mortgagee that the Mortgagor shall always duly observe and perform all the terms
and conditions of the said Rules and shall repay to the Mortgagee the said advance

Five. hiindred.. only) by... 130 equal
monthly instalments of Rs 3680/« -——"’“““‘f_om‘the-pay of

19.. , or from the month following the completlon of the house,
whichever- is earlier, till the date of his superannuation and the balance then
remaining outstanding on his superannuation together with the interest on the
amount advanced from the date of the advance to the date-of repayment from
his gratuity/death-cum-retirement gratuity and the Mortgagor hereby authorises
the Mortgagee to' make deductions from his monthly pay/leave salary of the amount
of instalments and from his gratuity/death-cum-retirement gratuity of such of the
balances remaining unpaid at the date of his death/retirement/ superannuation as
hereinbefore mentioned, failing which the Mortgagee shall be entitled to enforce
this security of the Mortgage at any time thereafter and recover the balance of the
advance then due together with interest and costs of recovery by sale of the mort-
gaged property or in such other manner as may be permissible under the law.
It will, however, be open to the Mortgagor to repay the amount in a shorter

period. . |

(i) If the Mortgagor shall utilise the advance urpose other than that
for which the advance is sanctioned or if the Mortgagor sha
or shall cease'to be in service for any reason other than normal retireme
annuation or if he/she dies before payment of the advance in full, or if the
gagor shall fail to observe or perform any of the terms, conditions and stipula-
tions specified in the said Rules and on his/her part to be observed and performed
then and in any such cases the whole of the principal amount of the advance or
so much thereof as shall then remain due and unpaid shall become payable forth-
with to the Mortgagee with interest thereon at**.... e

*This will not be more than 60.
tDelete Clause (i) (@) or ({) (b), whichever is inapplicable. \_/
**Normal rate of interest to be charged under the said Rules. _ -
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per cent per annum calculated frgng tfie date of the payment by the Mortgagee
of the first instalment of the said ﬂv‘%nce. Notwithstanding anything contained
herein, if the Mortgagor utilises the aﬁvance for a purpose other than that for which
the advance is sanctioned, it shall be open to the Mortgagee to take such disciplinary
action against the Mortgagor as may be appropriate under the rules of service
applicable to the Mortgagor. o

(29) In further pursuance of the said Rules and for the consideration aforesaid
and to secure repayment of the aforesaid advance and interest as shall at any time

ﬁ' » or times hereinafter be due to the Mortgagee under the terms of these presents,
if the Mortgagor doth hereby grant, convey, transfer, assign, and assure unto the
J Mortgagee ALL AND SINGULAR the said Mortgaged property fully described

in the Schedule hereunder written together with buildings erected or to be erected
: by Mortgagor on the said Mortgaged property or materials for the time being thereon
,?;'. v with all rights, easements and appurtenances to the said Mortgaged property or
it : any of them belonging TO HOLD the said Mortgaged property with their appur-
tenances including all erections and building erected and built or to be erected and
+ built hereaiter on the said Mortgaged property or.materials for the time being
! thereon unto and to the use of the Mortgagee absolutely for ever free from all
' encumbrances. SUBJECT NEVERTHELESS to the proviso for redemption herein-
after contained PROVIDED ALWAYS AND it is hereby agreed and declared by
and between the parties hereto that if the Mortgagor shall duly pay to the Mort-
gagee the said principal sum and interest hereby secured in the manner herein pro-
vided and also the other moneys (if any) determined to be payable by the Mort-
' gagor to the Mortgagee under the terms and conditions of the said Rules, then
: ~ the Mortgagee will at any time thereafter upon the request and at the cost of the
f . Mortgagor reconvey, retransfer and reassure the said Mortgaged property unto
E » and to the use of the Mortgagor or as he may direct.

S-S

; (iv) ANDITIS HEREBY EXPRESSLY AGREED AND DECLARED that

, if there shall be any breach by the Mortgagor of the covenants on his/her part

" herein contained or if the Mortgagor shall become insolvent or shall cease to be

! ' ' in service for any reason other than normal retirement/superannuation or if he/ she

j dies before all the dues payable to the Mortgagee under these presents together -

! with interest thereon shall have been fully paid off or if the said advance or any
part.thereof becomes payable forthwith under these presents or otherwise then and
in any of such eases ul for the Mortgagee without intervention of
the Court, to sell the said Mortgaged property or thereof either together
or in parcels and either by public auction or by private contract wit -to-buy—
in or rescind any contract for sale and to resell without being responsible for any
loss which may be occasioned thereby and to do and execute all such acts and
assurances for effectuating any such sale as the Mortgagee shall think fit AND
IT IS HEREBY declared that the receipts of the Mortgagee for the purchase money
of the premises sold or any part thereof shall effectually discharge the purchaser
or purchasers therefrom AND IT IS HEREBY declared that the Mortgagee shall
hold the moneys to arise from any sale in pursuance of the aforesaid power upon
TRUST in the first place thereout to pay all the expenses incurred on such sale
and then to pay moneys in or towards the satisfaction of the moneys for the time

' being owing on the Security of these presents and the balance, if any, to be paid
tn the MAartonnne .
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(v) The Mortgagor hereby covenants with Qhé: Nfortgagee as follows:—

(@) That the Mortgagor now hath in hlmself&erself good right and lawful
authority to grant, convey, transfer, assign and assure the Mortgaged property unto

- and to the use of the Mortgagee in manner aforesaid.

*(b) That the Mortgagor shall carry out the construction of the house/addi-
tions to living accommodation in the aforesaid house exactly in accordance with
the approved plan and specifications on the basis of which the above advance has
been computed and sanctioned unless a departure therefrom is permitted by the

Mortgagee. The Mortgagor shall Certity, when applying for-instalnMVance\

admissible at the plinth/roof level, that the construction is being carried out in
accordance with the plan and estimates furnished by him to the Mortgagee, that
the construction has reached plinth/roof level and that the amount already drawn
out of the sanctioned advance has actually been used on the construction of the
house. He/She will allow the Mortgagee to carry out either by himself or through
his representative an inspection to verify the correctness of the aforesaid certificates.
If a false certificate is furnished by the Mortgagor, he/she will be liable to pay
to the Mortgagee forthwith the entire advance received by him/her together with
interest thereon at T ... s

.................................................................................................................................................................................................................

per cent per annum and further will also be liable to appropriate dlsc1p11nary

action under the rules of service applicable to the Mortgagor.

*(c¢) That the Mortgagor shatl complete the construction of the house/addi-
tions to living accommodation in the aforesald house within eighteen months of

B ettt sk T UNIESS @D extension |
of time is allowed in writing by the Mortgagee. In case of default the Mortgagor -

shall be liable to repay forthwith the entire amount advanced to’him together with
interest calculated under the said Rules, in one lump sum. The Mortgagor shall
report to the Mortgagee the date of completion of the house and firnish a certi-
ficate to the Mortgagee that the full amount 'of the advance has been utilised for
the purpose for which it was sanctioned.

(d) That the Mortgagor shall 1mmed1ately insure the ho wn cost,

with the Life Insurance Corporation of India, for a sum not less than the amoun
of the aforesaid advance and shall keep it so insured against loss or damage by
fire, flood and lightning as provided in the said Rules till the advance is fully repaid

to the Mortgagee and deposit the policy of insurance with the Mortgagee. The

Mortgagor shall pay regularly the premiumin respect of the said insurance from
time to time and will when required produce to the Mortgagee the premium receipts
for inspection. In the event of failure on the part of the Mortgagor to effect the
insurance against fire, flood and lightning, it shall be lawful but not obligatory
for the Mortgagee to insure the said house at the cost of the Mortgagor and add
the amount of the premium to the outstanding amount of the advance and the

- Mortgagor shall thereupon be liable to pay interest thereon as if the amount of

premium had been advanced to him as part of the aforesaid ‘advance at.........
till the amount is repaid to the Mortgagee or is

*Clauses (b) and (c) are not applicable when the advance is for the purchase of ready-built
houses or for repayment of loans taken by an applicant for the construction or purchase of a house.

¥Normal rate of interest to be charged under the Rules.
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recovered as if it were an amo<ur‘nt covered by the s%clgl Y of these presents. The

Mortgagor shall give a letter to the Mortgagee, as ofted, as required, addressed to
the Insurer with which the house is insured, with a view to enable the Mortgagee
to notify to the Insurer the fact/that the Mortgagee is 1nterested in the insurance
policy secured.

(¢) That the Mortgagor shall maintain the aforesaid house in good repair at
his own cost and shall pay all the Municipal and other local rates, taxes and all
other outgoings in respect of the Mortgaged property regularly until the advance
has been repaid to the Mortgagee in full. The Mortgagor shall also furnish to the

. Mortgagee an annual certificate tro,the above effect. '

(H The Mortgagor shall afford full facility to the Mortgagee for carrying out
inspections after completion of the house to ensure that it is maintained i in good
repair until the advance has been repaid in full.

c , A
(g) The Mortgagor shall refund to the Mortgagee any amount together with

interest, if any, due thereon drawn on account of the advance in excess of the . -

expenditure incurred, for which the advance was sanctloned

(h) That the Mortgagor shall not during the continuance of these presents -
charge, encumber, alien or otherwise dispose of the Mortgaged property. However,
if the Mortgagor covenants to create a second mortgage in favour of any other
financial institution, he shall not do so without obtaining the prior permission of
the Mortgagee and on the consent®being given, the draft of the second mortgage
will be submitted to the Mortgagee for approval:

Provxded always that in the event of the Mortgagor creating a second Mort-
gage on the same premises only by deposit of title deeds in:favour of a financial

institution including HDFC or a Bank, the Mortgagee may, at the written request

of the Mortgagor and the financial institution concerned to this Mortgagee, hand _
over such documents of title to the said premises as are in possession of this Mort-
gagee, to the said financial institution for the sole purpose of creating the said
proposed second Mortgage.

et

It is a strict condition that before the said documents of title are handed over
by the Mortgagee to the said financial institution as hereinbefore provided, that
the said financial institution and the Mortgagor shall assure and undertake to the
Mortgagee in writing in such form as may be determined by this Mortgagee that—

(/) the said documents of title shall be held and retained by the financial
institution concerned only as a second Mortgage subject and subordi-
nate to the rights of this Mortgagee hereunder;

(i) the said financial institution shall not at any~time or for any reason
part with such title deeds without written consent of this Mortgagee

first had and obtained and on such conditions as may be imposed by
this Mortgagée at its discretion;

(iif) after at any time, the said financial institution ceases to be seqond Mort-
gagee of the said premises, the said financial institution shall be oglig-
ed to return the said title deeds to this Mortgagee only, whether or ot

nosr Aarmrnand ia +thin halhalf :n mnr‘o ter thin AMMAvt~rn~oos
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(iv) the said fi-nanci‘a:llinstitution shall prod:fxcg 3 cause to be produced the
said title deeds as and when required by tRj$ ortgagee for any reason
whatsoever regardless of whether the saia proposed second Mortgage
due to be in existence or otherwise discharged; this will be in the under-
standing, that as soon as the purpose is served, the same shall be returned
by the Mortgagee to the financial institution, to be dispensed subject
to these conditions; ‘ '

(v) nothing in these provisions shall be construed to create any financial
or other obligations or liabilities in this Mortgagee, vis-a-vis the said
financial institution or shall in any manner alter, abridge or abrogate
the rights of this Mortgagee hereunder, who shall always be and con-
tinue to be the paramount Mortgagee.

(/) Notwithstanding anything contained herein, the Mortgagee shall be entitl-
ed to recover the balance of the advance with interest remaining unpaid at the time
of his retirement or death preceding retirement from the whole or any specified
part of the gratuity that may be sanctioned to the Mortgagor.

SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO |
(To be filled in by Mortgagor) pios, Of land at

Within Dist. west Tripura, P,.S, Airport, Sub-Division and

' Sub-Registry Office-Sadar, Pargana-Agartala, Mouja & Tahasil-
Gandhigram, Touji No,209(P) , Khatian N6.448; 01d Plot Nos,
1987, 1988, 1992, 1993 & 1994, R.S. Plot Nos, 2005, 2008,

2011, 2012 & 2013, total land measuring 0s10 sataks (out of
0.98 sataks). .

Bounded by - _
North-Vendor Self - Shri Sunil Kumar Dey
west -Vendor Self - Shri Sunil Kumar Dey
East ~Vendor Self - Shri: Sunil Kumar Dey
South-Govt. Road. \ ‘

' Inside this boundary land measuring 10 Sataks (ten Sataks)
Classified as Bastu/Tilla. o -

-~
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Mortgagor has exeunto set his fhand and
ShriAnanda Cumar Sarkar,Sre PeSe ... Sinthe Ministry/Office of
Chief PMg NE Circle,Shillong and on behalf of the President of India
has_hereunto set his hand, ; )
Signed by the said (Mortgagor)... A’ QW\’WQ?\ Y SaTla

(Signature of the Mortgagor)

In the presence of , e

Ist witness : G o - | -
pa&S&) Co Sklley 0/0 Fhe CPuHyGE

Address. e B cevitle . sl«fu/(off‘

Occupation : g,m’/‘ Serspat ‘QJ{ , o

2nd witness : 0’,/7\% . . .

Address : % %ﬂ G ’{/é)jﬁjé’ / - -
/\/n,(9~ G’ rC/e, 4 9%' '

Occupation : Gorl SeH/QAZ{

for and on behalf and by order and direction of the

President of India.

= /’}Yv:j -
Assctﬁgireﬁl'&i' f{ccounts)
©/0 the Chief Pastmaster General
................................ .E.BN‘CT.‘Q,‘ShiﬂOﬂ' 7‘9890“
For and on behalf of the Presidem{f India
/

'..

In the presence of

1st witness . NG '

pB(ASE) Co Skl A Z;M{ A

Address : /)"*E-(’/L'?’[/L( St /7
L. Seavad = ¥ y

Oécupation . /
/s

2nd witness : W )

Address | . % e e . /}’{ G v
| .G, A/@/u . o
Occupation 60},2{ \SEH/QLZ,[

g Supplied by SWAMY PUBLISHERS (P) LTD., A{vision : GitanjaliB)rms & Registers
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 Certified that the construction work of building peﬂaining to
Shri A K. Sarkar, Sr. P.S. to Chief P.M.G., N.E. Circle, Shillong is on
process and construction has reached up to the level of plinth area.

| | F e/ s
HINTA HARAN DEBNA i »
~ Pradhan

‘aschim Gandb Gram G. ¢
Siamowr Block, Tapura (W
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“Ph. 2504790

o CST No. KH/CST/5305
FST No. KH/FST/S178

Upland Road, Laitumkhrah, smILLONG-793003 |
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CENTIAL ADMIESISTRATIVE TRIBL NAL, GUWAHRATI BENGH
Ovtgmal Applicalion No., 121 ot 2uod,
Date ot Qeeleg: This, the 3 l.“ Day ot May, 2005,
HON'BI.J:E MRLJUS TICH 'S.SI\/fﬂli;\,]l\N, VICLE-CHAIRMAN
HONBLE MRV PRAHTADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Shrt Ananda Kumar Sarckar

Son ol Late Makhan Lal Sackar,

Senior Private Secratarv Lo the

Chief:Postmaster Goneral,

North Fast Cirele,

Shillong.s 793 001. ' : ... Applicant.

A

Netd divinwmbo Mo 0 A v & € AL Arlvsmrs M

Vorsus-
| Linian ol Indin raperasantod by the Soceetary (o the

Government ot India, Minishry of Communication

& Inforwation Technology, Depactmoent of Pusts, Dak Bhawan,
Sansad Maiy, '

New Dathi-T 10001,

2. Chint Fostiiuster Goneral, North-tast Crecle,
Shillongy-743007, - '

3. Directcr Postal Sorvices (14Q),
North-EFast Clrele,
Shillony-703001, , ... Respondents
Rv Advoeate Mr, ML L Almed Addl G800
ORDL AL)
SIVARAIANTA(V.C) ’

The applicant is a Senlor Private Secratary to the Chief Postinaster
General, N.E, Civcle, Shillong. He is aggrievod by the order of attachmaent
dated 8.3.05{Amoxure 1), pr(,)('m;(.lings dated 23,3,2005 (Annexure 2)

ealing Wi peviod froae £3.20005 G 20.0,2005 us dtes non and order dated

2iRerein. The applicanl waols earned leave tor the period (rom 4.3:05 Lo
).3.03 and also tu set esde the impugned orders.
Mo SoANL Tearned senior coungel tor the applicant submils that as a

vasult ol the order dalec 7112505 (Annexnre 3) the applicant was getting only

W/ w#eos

20.3.05 (Annexure - 3) directing vecovery in lump-sun 4 advances specified

(2 ool
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Re i (Rupee une) as salary trom the manth of Apeil, 2005 causing groat
financtal vardship amd tiar the childeen of e applicant stopped going to
School. The senicr caunsel further submits that the period from 4.3.20035 Lo

20.3.200% was wrongly treated as des non. Senlor counsel further

i submitted that at least a portion of the salary has to be directed to be paid to
the applicant for tho sustonanee of his lamlly, We also heard Mr M. L.
e ™ Ahmed, learnod AML CGSE Tor the respondents. We lind from the
commurdcation dated 20305 (Annexare 5) thal the applicant has rot
sheietly conmplind with the stipulation in regard to the grant of various loans
wlie h cesuttod wihe rocovery of ml\u\n(u by lump-sum deduction from the
snlmy of llw npplu ant, 1 the nm)llmnl has a case Lhat he has not committad
“any itregularitios in the matter of various loans as allmgmd and also in regard

to absencs trom fuly and in regard to attachment  then he ought to have
i

s £

timte. We find that all these inpugned communications are issued in the
month of March, 2005 and the applicant has approached this Tribunal only

hy the end of May, 2005, That apart, the laclual situation which resulted in

H
H

the issdance ol varicus orders ander chinllenge has to be brought out which
"

can be: dmm only ol ah .1pmopnalu representation being made by the
b C

g,

. Uneor thase fIreimstances we direct the applicant Lo wake a proper

ropresentation \‘\'“‘.I.l regard o the varions rveliels g;(_:,ught for in iy
i

applicalion belor: the 2od Respondent who s the head of tho dapartment

Withm a peviod ol oo week kmm todav. I any such rupmﬁunl.ﬂl.‘lon is made,

\n view ot the tm‘t that the applicant s presently reveiving Reld (RupnP one

\tly ) toweards his sa.ary, the 2™ r(‘:s;‘u‘uulmﬂ, will constder the rel,)re,sentatt an

wth ntme ek oxpe it on .\nd pass appmpndte orders within a period of two
N J

R W" ,.-"wm.-tkﬂ thercatter The order so passed will also be communicated to Lie
applicant nnmed.ately thereatter. We make iU clear that we have not

considered the merils of the case i tys uu.lu;

G/

M

brought all \h()w Pelevant matters before the Rospondent at the approprlete

i

B



: \,47/ &

2-06-2005 11:16 @' 0361 2520056 ‘ £} CENTRAL AD:TRB:GHY (5 002 -

4. The application is disposed of as abovo at the admission stage Itgelf.

The app.icant will produce this order alonawilh the ranrasantatinn R e
the 2nd respondent for coniplianca. o

59/ VICE CHAIRMAN

50/ MLMBER (A,
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
" OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL
N.E. CIRCLE: SHILLONG * '

No. Vig/LC-26/05 (CAT) - Dated Shillong, the 14-6-2005
MEMORANDUM
Subject: Central Administrative Tribunal (CAT), Guwahati Bench, original

application No.121 of 2005, in case of Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar,
Senior Private Secretary, Department of Posts, North East Circle,
Shillong-793001 versus Chief Postmaster General, North East

. Circle, Shillong and others; order of Hon’ble CAT, Guwahati dated
31-5-2005: review of representation dated 03-6-2005-from Shri
Ananda Kumar Sarkar, Senior Private Secretary, Department of
Posts, Shillong.

Lo, Parawise comments on the above representation are given in the ensuing:-

2.1 Para-1 of the above representation- Nil observation as particulars of

factual letters and orders have been méreiy cited. .

2.2 Para-2 of the above representation:- Reference to the health of Chief

Postmaster General, NE. Circle, Shillong is not relevant, and is extraneous in the present

case. The efforts of Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar for providing assistance to the medical

treatment of Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong as claimed are untrue, and -
not based on material facts.

23 References to the applicant falling sick from 07-3-05 AN: Admitted and
accepted. The sickness and deliriums have been self inflicted, by excessive consumption
of alcohol, during day time, and after sunset. o

24 ' The official is excessively addicted to alcohol, and has been drinking

‘immoderately during office hours and outside office hours. -Since 04-3-05, on the few
“ occasions when the official has visited this office briefly, he has been found to be totally

drunk, in a senseless condition, and indulging in drunken and disorderly conduct and
behaviour. : K

2.5 The official is a compulsive gambler, and has been playing “Satta —
numbers gambling games”, during office hours and outside office hours.

2.6 . The official is chronically indebted,. and has been borrowing heavily from
public sector banks, and other illegal, non-government sources. His debts extend to local .
shop keepers, daily market stall holders, and liquor bars/liquor shops.

2.7 Reference to period 04-3-05 to 20-3-05, treated as “dies non” without pay
and ‘allowances: Since Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar failed to attend to his official duties
due to excessive consumption of alcohol during day time, and after office hours;

7" drunkenness and disorderly behaviour, indulgence in gambling games like “Satta”, and
. chronic indebtedness, the period 04-4-05 to 20-3-05 has been treated as “dies non”,
without pay and allowances; and without break in service.

’
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2.8 ~ The applicant in his drunken state may have spbken to DPS, Shillong and

other.officials of Postal Circle Office, Shillong from 08-3-05 onwafds However, he was
always in a drunken condition, with speech mcoherent without making any sense at all.

2.9. Period 03-4-05 to 20-3-05 has been treated as “dies non” without “pay and

. allowances” since Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar failed to attend to his official duties due to

excessive consumption of alcohol during day time, and after office hours; drunkenness
and disorderly behaviour, indulgence in gambling games like “Satta”, and chronic
indebtedness. During the period the official did not attend office for duties, and did not
perform any office work nor official duties. The official also did not submit to his
controlling authorities any signed and dated application, seeking leave.

2.10. The official has not indicated the particulérs of thé private Doctor from

whom, medical treatment was obtained, as claimed. Again it is a fact that from 04-3-05 to
20-3-05, the official did not examine himself before any of the Senior Doctors of P&T
Dispensary, Shillong, nor obtain any medical opinion from any government hospital at
Shillong. The official did not report to any govermment hospital nor government
recognized private hospital in Shillong for treatment of ill health. The official was so

deeply under the influence of liquor and other personal problems, that he lost control of
himself and his thinking faculties.

3, Orders of attachment with DPS Shillong, as 1ssued vide orders of Chief
PMG, N.E. Circle, Shillong memo No. Staff/9-5/2001 dated 08-3-05:-

" (a) The issue of orders of attachment ibid enacted from administrative reasons
and administrative exigencies. At the highest level of Postal administration, in Shillong,
representing the six states of North East Region, the official was found unfit for duty with
the Chief PMG, N.E. Circle, Shillong, owing to excessive consumption of alcohol during
the day time and after sunset; indulgence in various gambling games, viz.- “Satta —
number games”, and “Teer — number games”, and chronic indebtness with huge advances
from diverse sources. The official has turned into a chronic alcoholic and helpless
dipsomaniac, without any control over his actions and has lost his faculties of reasoning,
He was found to be unable to discharge the duties and responsibilities expected at his

- level. Therefore, he has been attached to the DPS Shillong, effective 08-3-05, in the

interest of .service, and as an administrative measure. The deterioration in the official’s
mental and physical capabilities, arising from addiction to alcohol and other vices,
sharply increased from September 2004. The official reached a crisis point in the first

" week of March 2005 when he was found unable/incapable to perform his official duties

and assigned work.

4. Orders regarding recovery of irregular drawal of advances:-

4.1 . Since 2001, the official was sanctioned a series of advances under various
financial provisions of Government of India, which are detailed below:-

Sl | Nature of | Amount of advance sanctioned | Date of disbursement of
No. | Advance and date of sanction advance.
1 Scooter - | Rs.30,000/-. No. AP/SA-45-1/(03-9-2001
: Advance 2001-02 dated 03-9-2001
12 House i. 206,250/-- No. AP/27-83/2003 | i. 28-8-03
Building dated 28-8-03
Advance ii. 206,250/- No. AP/27-83/03 | 1. 22-10-03
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dated 22-10-03
ili. 75,000/ No. AP/27-83/03 | iii. 04-2-04
dated 04-2-04
Total : Rs.487,500/-
3 Personal Rs.74,950/-. No. AP/MCA & |12-12-02
| Computef PCA/45-1/2002-03 dated 12-12-
. Advance 02.
4 Motor Car | Rs.150,000/- No. AP/MCA/45-1/ | 07-02-05
Advance ~2004-05 dated 07-02-05 '
5 Balance  of | Rs.10,000/- .| Adjusted from final bill of
‘ outstanding Rs.6662/- in  June’0S.
1| Medical T : " | Balance of Rs.3338/- to be
advance for recovered from his salary.
self treatment _ ‘ !
4.2 If any official, who fails to produce Registration book/Registration

Certificate, cash receipt and insurance within stipulated period of two months, the whole
amount of advance is liable to be recovered in one instalment, along with penal interest,
as laid down in Rule-206 of General Financial Rules (GFR) GOI; and all such officials
are to be debarred from receiving advances for the next five years.

4.3 " Shri Ananda /Kumar Sarkar has failed to produce any Registration book/
Registration Certificate, insdrance receipt and insurance and Title to lands or buildings or
flats O)Kmed within stipulated period. f

4.4 v Legally accepted receipts as proof of expenditure against advances drawn,
have not been submitted by Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar to this office till date. The

amount of advances drawn, and its financial amounts, have been over and above the

normal pay and allowances, of the official. Therefore, the amounts of advance if not
utilized, nor expended by the official, should be returned to the government
account/Treasury immediately. In case the full amount is not returned to government
account/treasury, and the advances continue to be outstanding against the official, the
government administration has no other choice, but to order necessary recoveries from

pay and allowances, after taking cognizance of normal Income Tax, and court attachment °

recovery, as the case may be. Recovery of such advances, with penal rates of interest, is
also applicable, in such cases of misuse/non return of sanctioned advances. This is in
pursuance to Rule 206 of GFR, GOL

A. Ghosh Dastidar)
Chief Postmaster General
North East Circle, Shillong.
_ Shillong — 793 001. «
Copy to :-

1) - Shri AK. Sarkar, Senior Private Secretary to DPS, Shillong.
2) Vigilance Section, C.O., Shillong.

3) Accounts Section, C.O., Shillong.

4) Personal file of Shri A. K Sarkar

5) Office copy with the Staff Section, Circle Office, Shillong.

!
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! é’ /From:-  Shri Ananda Kumar Sarkar, Dated at Shillong, the 03.6.2005
' Senior Private Secretary ' - ' _
OfTice of the Chief Postmaster General,
North-East Circle,

Shillong-793 001.

L3

To :- The Chief Postmaster General, UNDER RECEIPT
North-East Circle,
Shillong-793 001.

Subject : Prayer for (1) Attachment with the Chief Postmaster General, (2) Grant
of Earned Leave for the period from 04.3.2005 to 20.3.2005 and (3)
Stoppage of lump-sum recovery of advances. '

Respected Sir,

L Reference :

() Chief PMG, NE Circle, Shillong Memo No. Staff/9-5/2001 dated 8 March,
2005, attaching me with the Director Postal Services (HQ), NE Circle,
Shillong. .

(ii) Director Postal Services (HQ), Office of the Chief PMG, NE Circle, NE

Circle, Shillong letter No. Staff/7-10/94 dated 23™ March, 2005, imposing
me penalty of ‘Dies-Non’ for the period from 04.3.2005 to 20.3.2005.

(iii) Chief PMG, NE Circle, Shillong letter No. AP/27/Misc-Recovery/2004-05
dated 29.3.2005, issuing order of lump-sum recovery of advances along
with penal interest and to pay me Re.1/- (Rupee one) only per month as
salary with effect from April, 2005.

(iv) Hon’ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Gauhati Bench at Gauhati
order dated 31.5.2005 directing the applicant to submit representation to
the Respondent No.2 within one week with effect from 31.5.2005 which is
annexed as Annexure-11 to this representation. - :

~ 2. FACTS OF THE REPRESENTATION : R
@ The Chiel" Postmaster General, NE Circle, Shillong was%admitted in the

Nazareth Hospital, Shillong on 03.3.2005 and was released from the hospital on
08.3.2005 afternoon. I took all necessary steps for early release of the Chief Postmaster
General from hospital. In the meantime 1 fell sick from the evening of 07.3.2005 and
next day that is on 08.3.2005 I informed Director Postal Services (HQ), NE Circle,
Shillong, over phone about my sudden sickness and requested for grant of leave. It is a e
fact that DPS (HQ), NE Circle, Shillong directed me to send application. As such 1
started treatment from a private doctor after informing that fact over phone to the DPS
(HQ) followed by several applications sent through messengers. Unfortunately, while I
was sick with effect from the evening of 07.3.2005 and was under treatment, the Chief , '
Postmaster General, NE Circle, Shillong issued Memo No. Staf179-5/2001 dat ;%\gg. u{ A
March, 2005, attaching me with the Director Postal Services (HQ), NE Circle, S :

W’ e Hief -
et s T e
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Annexure-1 is the photocopy of the Memo No. Staft/9-
52001 dated 8* March, 2005 attaching me with the
Director Postal Services (HQ), NE Circle, Shillong.

(i) : While I was taking treatment with effect from the evening of 07.3.2005
from a private doctor, I did not feel better and as such I was admitted in the said
Nazareth Hospital, Shiliong on 21.3.2005 and was released on 31.3.2005. In this
connection, as stated in the para 2 (i), 1 sent several applications addressed to Chief
PMG, NE Circle, Shillong in addition to telephonic information passed to DPS (HQ)
~ about my sickness and requesting for grant of Earned Leave for 15 days with effect
from 07.3.2005, only one application for grant of Earned Leave has been found to have
received by the Office of the Chief PMG, NE Circle, Shillong. In the meantime, the
Director Postal Services (HQ), NE Circle, Shillong issued letter No. Staff/7-10/94 dated
23" March, 2005 addressed to me imposing penalty of ‘Dies-Non’ for the period from
04.3.2005 to 20.3.2005 and the said letter was delivered to me in the Nazareth Hospital
itself as 1 was already admitted in the hospital with effect from 21.3.2005. "As already
stated above, I was released from Nazareth Hospital on 31.3.2005 with advice to take
rest for two weeks, but before completion of rest for two weeks, I resumed duty and
submitted a request letter dated 05.4.2005 addressed to the Director Postal Services
(#HQ), NE Circle, Shillong with request to grant Earned Leave for the ‘Dies-Non’ period
that is from 04.3.2005 to 20.3.2005, but no reply to my application dated 05.4.2005 was
given to me. Thereafter, I submitted an appeal dated 08.4.2005 addressed to the Chief
Postmaster General, North-East Circle, Shillong praying for grant of Earned Leave for
the period of ‘Diles-Non’ imposed by the Director Postal Services (HQ), NE Circle,
Shillong, but the fate of my appeal dated 08.4.2005 has not yet been known to me.

Annexure-2 is the photocopy of letter No. Stafl/7-
10/94 dated 23" March, 2005 issued by the DPS
(HQ), NE Circle, Shillong imposing penalty of ‘Dies-
Non’ for the period from 04.3.2005 to 20.3.2005.

Annexure-3 is the photocopy of the ﬁpplication for
grant of Earned Leave for 15:days with effect from
07.3.2005. : 2

_Annexure-4 is the photocopy of the Medical Sickness
Certificate dated 31.3.2005 issued by Nazareth
Hospital, Shillong.

Annexure-5 is the photocopy of my request letter

dated 05.4.2005 addressed to the Director Postal

Services (HQ), NE Circle, Shillong requesting for
. grant of Earned Leave for the ‘Dies-Non’ period.

Annexure-6 is the photocopy of the appeal dated
08.4.2005 addressed to the Chief PMG, NE Circle,
Shillong praying for grant of Earned Leave for the
period of ‘Dies-Non’ imposed by the DPS (HQ), NE
Circle, Shillong vide letter at Annexure-2 above.
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3. That while 1 was under treatment being admitted in the Nazareth
Hospital, Shillong as explained above, the Chief Postmaster General, North-East Circle,
Shillong ordered recovery of various advances taken by me on lump-sum along with
penal interest leaving Re.1/-(Rupee one) only as salary for me with effect from April,
2008, vide letter No. AP/27/Misc-Recovery/2004-05 dated 29.3.2005, and this letter was
received by my eldest son at Shillong residence as I was admitted in the hospital.
> Annexure-7 is the photocopy of the letter
No.AP/27/Misc-Recovery/2004-05 dated 29,3.2005
issued by the Chief Postmaster General, North-East
Circle, Shillong ordering recovery of advances on
lump-sum along with penal jinterest paying Re.1/-
(Rupee one) only per month as salary to me with
effect from April, 2005,

PARTICULARS OF ADVANCES AND RECOVERIES ALREADY MADE -

()] That 1 was sanctioned a sum of Rs.4,12,500/- being House Building

Advance and was paid to me in two instalments. Thereafter, on my request an
additional advance of Rs.75,000/- was also sanctioned and paid to me for the same
purpose. After observing all formalities as per rule, 1 was paid first instalment
amounting to Rs.2,06,250/- and on receipt of the first instalment, started construction
of RCC building at the Village-Uttar Ramnagar under Gandhigram Mauza about: 15
Kms. away from Agartala city and reached upto plinth level of construction.
Thereafter, I submitted a certificate dated 7.10.03 issued by the Pradhan, Paschim,
Gandhi Gram Gao Panchayat, Mohanpur Block, Tripura (W) countersigned by the
Asstt. Supdt. Of Post Offices (HQ), Office of the Director Postal Services, Agartala
Division, Agartala. On receipt of such certificate, the Chief Postmaster General, N.E.
Circle, Shillong released me second instalment of HBA amounting to Rs.2,06,250/-.
Therefore, a sum of Rs.75,000/- was finally sanctioned and paid to me as additional
advance as cost of the materials became higher than the estimated cost. Thus while the

‘construction works reached upto roof level, because of various problems like children’s

examination, wife’s treatment etc. 1 could not avail leave and could not go to the
construction site as a result of which _construction_couldhot be completed. However, as

* stipulated by the Office of the Chief PMG, NE Circle, Shilloiig while sanctioning the

instalments of advances, recovery of House Building Advance was commenced with
effect from September, 2004 @ Rs.3340/- per month and continued recovery upto.
March, 2005 at the same rate. Thereafter, authorities jumped to recover on lump-sum
along with penal interest @ Rs.6891/- with effect from April, 2005 simply showing “I
failed to do so” vide letter No.AP/27/Misc-Recovery/2004-05 dated 29.3.2005 and
without issuing any show-cause notice.

Annexure-8 is the photocopy of the certificate dated 7.10.03
- issued by the Pradhan, Paschim Gandhi Gram Gao
) , Panchayat, Mohanpur Block, Tripura (W) countersigned
© by the Asstt. Supdt. Of Post Offices (HHQ), Office of the
Director Postal Services, - Agartala Division, Agartala,

stating that construction of RCC building reached upto
plinth level. .
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is the photocopy of Pay Slip for the month of
ﬁl:(t::,xu’l;.e‘;g iiounlplsy the QOffice of the Chiof PMG, NE

Circle, Shillong recovering an amount of Rs.6891/- being
lump-sum recovery towards HBA instead of Rs.3340/- being
normal rate of recoverable instalment stipulated earlier.

(i) That an amount of Rs.74,500/- was sanctioned and paid to me on the
12/13% of December, 2002, being. Personal Computer advance and the Personal
.Computer was purchased by me on 15.12 2002 and thereafter recovery of the said
advance was commenced @ Rs.500/- per month with effect from January, 2003 and as
such authorities continued recovery at the same rate upto March, 2005. Thereafter,
suddenly lump-sum recovery @ Rs.2711/- per month was commenced from the month
of April, 2005 without showing any valid reason thereof.

Annexure-9 is the photocopy of Pay Slip for the month of
April, 2005 in which a sum of Rs.2711/- has been shown as
lump-sum recovery of Personal Computer advance,

Annexure-10 is the photocopy of Personal Computer
puchase ill No.78/01-02 dated 15.12.2002. ‘

(i) That a sum of Rs.30,000/- was sanctioned and paid to me in the month of
September, 2001, being Scooter advance. I purchased a scooter and then recovery @
Rs.430/- per month was commenced with effect from October, 2001 and as such
continued recovery upto March, 2005. Thereafter authorities started recovery of the
remaining amount of Rs.11,940/- on lump-sum @ Rs.1865/- from the salary of April,
2005 without issuing any show-cause notice,

Annexure-9 is the Pay Slip for the month of April, 2005,
being proof of lump-sum recovery of Scooter Advance
amounting to Rs.2711/- per month. '

.

- (iv) That I was provided with a sum of Rs.1,50,000/- as Motor Car Advance in
the month of February, 2005 although I applied for such advance to purchase a new
" car. However, with this less amount, now I have intended to purchase an, old car which
is under negotiation. But the authorities without giving me opportunity to purchase
_either new car or old car, started recovery of the entire amount of MCA on lump-sum

~@ Rs.2461/- per month with effect from April, 2005 although as ll')er sanction memo
authority has to recover the amount of advance @ Rs.750/- per month. ‘

Annexure-9 is the photocopy of Pay Slip for the month of

April, 2005 in which a sum of Rs.2461/- has been shown as

lump-sum recovery of MCA ignoring normal rate of
- recovery of Rs.750/- per month.

$%
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| ';//s ()] . For that the order of attachment with the Director Postal Services HQ),
{' ~ 'NE Circle, Shillong vide Memo No. Staff/9-5/2001 dated 8™ March, 2005 issued by the
e
/

/

&

Chief PMG, NE Circle, Shillong has demoted my status as Senior Private Secretary

(Gazetted) has been attached with the Chief Postmaster General by the Postal-

Directorate. As such the order of attachment may kindly be modified.

()] For that while I was attached to Chief Postmaster General and was under
treatment, the Director Postal Services (HQ), NE Circle, Shillong imposed. penalty of
‘Dies-Non’ and the said order was modified as ‘No work no pay’. Inspite of submission

—of several Tequests/appeal Earned Leave has not been granted. I again approach with

this representation and pray for grant of Earned Leave for the period from 04.3.2005 to
20.3.2005 as I have sufficient Earned Leave at my credit. Besides there is valid ground
that I informed about my sickness followed by leave application.

- (fii) For that order of recovery of advances on lump-sum and to pay Re.1/-

(Rupee one) only per month has become a great punishment to me and my family
members. Owing to this circumstances, my eldest son has already stopped going to
school. Hence, I pray to the Chief Postmaster General, NE Circle, Shillong to kindly

 issue order as such so that I may get salary with effect from April, 2008 after recovery
of advances as per fixed rate of instalment as fixed earlier by the Office of the Chief

PMG, NE Circle, Shillong.

@iv) For that I will retire from the Department of Posts on 28.2.2017 and as
such there is sufficient time to recover entire advances as per normal rate of Instalment
already fixed and recovered upto March, 2005.

» . For that under the circumstances as stated above, I pray to the Chief
Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong to kindly take lenient view in the matter of
recovery of advances, grant of Earned Leave for the ‘Dies-Non’ period and give an
opportunity to work with the Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong as I
worked earlier prior to 08.3.2005 without availing any kind of leave.

v For that I shall remain ever grateful for your kind consideration and
necessary action.
Enclosed :- _As above.

A

A ~ ‘ <

(A.K. SARKAR)
Senior Private Secretary
Office of the Chief Postmaster General,
North-East Circle, Shillong-793 001.
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